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6505 Gayhart Street | ENV-2021-9864-CE
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Alchemy Planning + Land Use Community Plan
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Los Angeles, CA 90027 Land Use
Designation: Neighborhood Office
Commercial
Zone: C4-1-O

Legal Description:
Lots 83-85; TR 7603

Last Day to File an (15 days from
Appeal: determination date)

Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.31, | have reviewed the
proposed project and as the designee of the Director of City Planning, | hereby:

1. Determine that, based on the whole of the administrative record, the project is exempt
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines,
Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating
that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section

15300.2 applies;

2. Approve with Conditions a 70 percent increase in density consistent with the Transit
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a Tier 3 project with a
total of 72 dwelling units, including eight dwelling units reserved for Extremely Low Income
(ELI) Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, along with the following Base and
Additional Incentives:
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Base Incentives:

a. Density. Increase the maximum number of dwelling units by up to 70
percent to allow a maximum residential density of 72 units in lieu of 42 units

otherwise allowed;
b. Floor Area Ratio (FAR). Increase in FAR up to 3.75 to 1 for properties
located in a commercial zone in lieu of an FAR of 1.5 to 1 otherwise allowed;

Additional Incentives:

c. Yards/Setbacks. Utilization of any or all yard requirements for the RAS3
Zone for the easterly side yard in lieu of the requirements of LAMC Section
12.16 C; and

d. Open Space. A reduction in open space by up to 25 percent; and

3. Adopt the attached Findings and Conditions of Approval.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.31 the following conditions are hereby imposed upon the use of
the subject property:

1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance
with the plans and materials submitted by the applicant, stamped Exhibit “A,” and attached to the
subject case file. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the
LAMC or the project conditions. Changes beyond minor deviations required by other City
Departments or the LAMC may not be made without prior review by the Department of City
Planning, Expedited Processing Section, and written approval by the Director of City Planning.
Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.

On-site Restricted Affordable Units. A total of eight (8) dwelling units reserved for Extremely
Low Income (ELI) Households, as defined by the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) and
California Government Code Section 65915(c)(2).

Changes in On-site Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted
affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be
consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31.

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a
covenant to the satisfaction of LAHD to make 10 percent of the total number of dwelling units
available to Extremely Low Income Households, for sale or rental as determined to be affordable
to such households by LAHD for a period of 55 years. In the event the applicant reduces the
proposed density of the project, the number of required set-aside affordable units may be
adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.31, to the satisfaction of LAHD, and in
consideration of the project's SB 8 or SB 330 Determination. Enforcement of the terms of said
covenant shall be the responsibility of LAHD. The applicant will present a copy of the recorded
covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply
with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program adopted by the City Planning
Commission and with any monitoring requirements established by the LAHD. Refer to the
Density Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination. The project shall comply
with any other requirements stated in project’s Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330) Replacement
Unit Determination Letter, dated March 18, 2021, including but not limited to replacement unit
requirements and requirements regarding relocation, right of return, and right to remain for
occupants of protected units.

Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO). Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the
owner shall obtain approval from the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) regarding
replacement of affordable units, provision of RSO Units, and qualification for the Exemption from
the Rent Stabilization Ordinance with Replacement Affordable Units in compliance with
Ordinance No. 184,873. In order for all the new units to be exempt from the Rent Stabilization
Ordinance, the applicant will need to either replace all withdrawn RSO units with affordable units
on a one-for-one basis or provide at least 20 percent of the total number of newly constructed
rental units as affordable, whichever results in the greater number. The executed and recorded
covenant and agreement submitted and approved by LAHD shall be provided.

Base Incentives.

a. Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 72 dwelling units,
including On-site Restricted Affordable Units.
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b. Floor Area. Development on the subject property shall be limited to a maximum Floor Area

C.

7.
a.
b.
8.
a.
b.
c.
9.

Ratio (FAR) of 3.75:1.
Parking.

i.  Automobile Parking. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 65915(p)(3)
and AB 2097, the project shall not be required to provide any minimum vehicle parking.
The applicant may choose to provide a greater amount of vehicle parking.

i. Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided in compliance with the Municipal
Code and to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. No variance from
the bicycle parking requirements has been requested or granted herein.

ii. Unbundling. Required parking may be sold or rented separately from the units, with the
exception of all Restricted Affordable Units which shall include any required parking in
the base rent or sales price, as verified by the Los Angeles Housing Department.

iv.  Electric Vehicle Parking. All electric vehicle charging spaces (EV Spaces) and electric

vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall comply with the regulations outlined in Sections
99.04.106 and 99.05.106 of Article 9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

Additional Incentives.

Yard/Setback. The project shall be permitted to utilize the yard requirements of the RAS3
Zone for the easterly side yard setback. The easterly side yard shall be limited to 5 feet in
lieu of 10 feet otherwise required.

Open Space. The project shall be permitted up to a 25 percent reduction in open space, or
a minimum of 5,494 square feet in lieu of the required 7,325 square feet otherwise required
by LAMC Section 12.21 G.

Landscaping.

All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational facilities, or
walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, and
maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect
or licensed architect.

All planters containing trees shall have a minimum depth of 42 inches, including those located
on the rooftop.

Landscape Plan. Landscaping shall be substantial conformance with the Landscape Plan
stamped “Exhibit A”.

Tree Requirement. As conditioned herein, a final submitted landscape plan shall be reviewed

to be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A”. There shall be a minimum of eighteen (18) 24-
inch box, or larger, trees on site pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G.2. Any required trees
pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G.2 shown in the public right-of-way in Exhibit “A” shall be
preliminary reviewed and approved by the Urban Forestry Division prior to building permit
issuance. In-lieu fees pursuant to LAMC Section 62.177 shall be paid if placement of required
trees in the public right of way is proven to be infeasible due to City determined physical
constraints.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Street Trees. Street trees shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Urban Forestry Division.
Street trees may be used to satisfy on-site tree requirements pursuant to LAMC Article Section
12.21.G.3 (Chapter 1, Open Space Requirement for Six or More Residential Units).

Materials. A variety of high quality exterior building materials, consistent with the approved
Exhibit “A” plans, shall be used. Substitutes of an equal quality shall be permitted to the
satisfaction of the Department of City planning.

Lighting. Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such that the light
source does not illuminate adjacent residential properties or the public right-of-way, nor the
above night skies.

Mechanical Equipment. All mechanical equipment on the roof shall be screened from view. The
transformer(s), if located at-grade and facing the public right-of-way, shall be screened with
landscaping or a green wall.

Trash Collection. All trash collection and storage areas shall be located on-site and not visible
from the public right-of-way.

Maintenance. The subject property (including any trash storage areas, associated parking
facilities, sidewalks, driveways, yard areas, parkways, and exterior walls along the property lines)
shall be maintained in an attractive condition and shall be kept free of trash and debris.

Solar Energy. The project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Green Building Code,
Section 99.04.211.1, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety.

Parking / Driveway Plan. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit
a parking and driveway plan to the Department of Transportation for approval.

With the exception of vehicle and.pedestrian entrances and/or fresh air intake/ventilation, all
vehicle parking shall be enclosed and/or screened in substantial conformance with Exhibit A.

The approval of Case No. DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA shall be contingent upon the approval of
Case No. ZA-2022-7714-ZAl.

Administrative Conditions

20.

21.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department of
Building & Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting issuance
of a building permit by the Department of Building & Safety for final review and approval by the
Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the
Department of Building & Safety shall be stamped by Department of City Planning staff “Final
Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case
file.

Covenant. Prior to the effectuation of this grant, a covenant acknowledging and agreeing to
comply with all the terms and conditions established herein shall be recorded in the County
Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard main covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall
run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The
agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to the Department of City Planning
for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder's
number and date shall be provided for inclusion in case file.
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22,

23.

24.

25,

26.

27.

28.

28,

30.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building & Safety, for the purpose of
processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of Approval herein
attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification of
consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions, shall
be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building permits, for
placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building & Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of Planning
does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code Chapter X (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made
subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building & Safety Plan Check Engineer that
affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director,
and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building & Safety for Building Code
compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning
for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those

plans.

Department of Water and Power. Satisfactory arrangements shall be made with the Los
Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) for compliance with LADWP’s Rules
Governing Water and Electric Service. Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made
subsequent to this determination in order to accommodate changes to the project due to the
under-grounding of utility lines, that are outside of substantial compliance or that affect any part
of the exterior design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director, shall require a
referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Enforcement. Compliance with and the intent of these conditions shall be to the satisfaction of
the Department of City Planning.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date (the
day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered null and
void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation of, construction
activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

Expedited Processing Section Fee. Prior to the clearance of any conditions, the applicant shall
show proof that all fees have been paid to the Department of City Planning. Expedited
Processing Section.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of this
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or
otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the
entittement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property
damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.
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b.  Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or arising
out, in whole or in part, of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including
but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments or
awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or
settlement costs.

c.  Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of
the City tendering defense to the applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit
shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, based on the
nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than $50,000.
The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the applicant from
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).

d.  Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to
protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve
the applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in
paragraph (b).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City's interest, execute an indemnity and
reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of
this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation
imposed by this condition. In the event the applicant fails to comply with this condition, in
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the
entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with
respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon
or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under alternative
dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes actions, as defined herein,
alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or the
obligations of the applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

The project site is comprised of three contiguous flat lots with a total lot area of 14,896 square feet
(0.83 acres) in the Carthay Square neighborhood within the Wilshire Community Plan Area. The
project site has a frontage of approximately 151 feet along West Pico Boulevard and approximately
100 feet along South Hayworth Avenue. The property is currently developed with a one-story
commercial building and a narrow parking lot and loading area adjacent to the northern adjoining alley.

The project site is zoned C4-1-O with a Neighborhood Office Commercial General Plan Land Use
Designation. The site is located within a Transit Priority Area, Tier 3 Transit Oriented Communities
area, an Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone, Qil Drilling District, Methane Zone, and is 1.72 kilometers
from the Newport — Inglewood Fault Zone.

The proposed Project involves the demolition of the existing two-story commercial building and the
construction, use, and maintenance of a seven-story, mixed-use building with 72 dwelling units and
2,100 square feet of ground floor commercial space. The residential use of the project will encompass
a floor area of 53,726 square feet resulting in a total floor area of 55,826 square feet. As such, the
project will result in a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3.75 to 1. The building will rise to a maximum building
height of 83 feet and 10 inches. Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable
Housing Incentive Program, the Applicant requests Base Incentives and two Additional Incentives in
exchange for reserving 10 percent of the total number of dwelling units proposed, or eight (8) units,
for Extremely Low Income Households. The Project will comprise of four (4) studio units, 63 one-
bedroom units, and five (5) two-bedroom units. The Project will provide 44 residential parking spaces
located within one subterranean level and the second-floor level and six (6) commercial parking
spaces will be located on the ground floor level. The three levels of parking will be accessible through
two driveways along the northern adjoining alley. The Project will also provide a total of 66 bicycle
parking spaces: eight (8) short-term and 58 long-term. The long-term bicycle parking spaces will be
located within an enclosed bike room on the second level of the residential building and the short-term
spaces will be located in front of the lobby entrance along West Pico Boulevard. A total of 5,497 square
feet will be dedicated to open space which includes a courtyard, recreational room, and private
balconies. The Project will maintain the existing one (1) street tree along West Pico Boulevard and
plant 18 new on-site trees.

The Project meets all eligibility requirements for the TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Program. The
project is eligible for Base Incentives and up to three Additional Incentives. The Project meets the TOC
Guideline requirements of providing at least 7 percent of the base units for Extremely Low Income
households in exchange for two Additional Incentives.

Surrounding Properties

The property site is located in an urbanized neighborhood bound by West Pico Boulevard to the south,
South Hayworth Avenue to the west, an alley to the north, and a commercial building to the east. West
Pico Boulevard is a major commercial corridor that connects residents and workers between
Downtown Los Angeles and Santa Monica. Approximately 250 feet east of the project site is the
intersection of West Pico Boulevard and South Fairfax Avenue which serves as a major transit stop
for Metro Local Bus Line 217 and Santa Monica Big Blue Bus Lines 7 and Rapid 7. Surrounding
properties are developed with a mix of commercial structures zoned C4-1-O along West Pico
Boulevard and single- and multi-family buildings zoned C2-1-O-HPOZ, [Q]JR3-1-0, and R3-1-0 located
north and south of West Pico Boulevard.
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Streets, Circulation, and Public Transit

West Pico Boulevard — Adjoining the project site to the south, is a designated Avenue |, with a
roadway width of 70 feet and a right-of-way width of 100 feet improved with asphalt roadway,
concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The corridor permits eastbound and westbound traffic flow.

South Hayworth Avenue — Adjoining the project site to the west, is a designated Local Street —
Standard, with a roadway width of 36 feet and a right-of-way width of 60 feet improved with asphalt
roadway, concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The corridor permits northbound and southbound
traffic flow.

Alleys — Adjoining the project site to the north is an alley with a width of 10 feet. The alley provides
east-west travel between South Hayworth Avenue and South Fairfax Avenue. The alley also
intersects with another alley segment which provides north-south travel between West Packard
Street and the project site. These alleys provide access to enclosed garages for low-rise multi-
family residential buildings, surface parking lots for commercial uses along South Fairfax Avenue,
and trash and recycling bins.

The project site is located within 400 feet from a bus stop which provide service for the Metro Local
Bus Line 217 and the Santa Monica Big Blue Bus Routes 7 and Rapid 7. These bus lines provide
commuters access to housing, jobs, and essential services between Downtown Los Angeles, Mid City,
and West Los Angeles.

HOUSING REPLACEMENT

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.31(b)(1), a Housing Development located within a Transit Oriented
Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets
any applicable replacement requirements of California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3)
(California State Density Bonus Law).

Assembly Bill 2222 (AB 2222) amended the State Density Bonus Law to require applicants of density
bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 to demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement
provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of application
of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding the
application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have been subject to a recorded
covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or
very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control; or occupied by Low or Very Low
Income Households.

On September 28, 2016, Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill 2556 (AB 2556) which further
amended the State Density Bonus Law. The amendments took effect on January 1, 2017. AB 2556
clarifies the implementation of the required replacement of affordable units in Density Bonus projects,
first introduced by AB 2222. AB 2556 further defines "equivalent size" to mean that as a whole, the
new units must contain at least the same total number of bedrooms as the units being replaced.

In addition to the requirements of California State Density Bonus Law, on October 9, 2019, the
Governor signed into law the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330). SB 330 creates new state laws
regarding the production, preservation and planning for housing, and establishes a statewide housing
emergency until January 1, 2015. During the duration of the statewide housing emergency, SB 330,
among other things, creates new housing replacement requirements for Housing Development
Projects by prohibiting the approval of any proposed housing development project on a site that will
require the demolition of existing residential dwelling units or occupied or vacant “Protected Units”
unless the proposed housing development project replaces those units. The project shall provide at
least as many residential dwelling units as the greatest number of residential dwelling units that existed
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on the property within the past 5 years. Additionally, the project must also replace all existing or
demolished “Protected Units”. The Los Angeles Housing Department has determined, per the Housing
Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330) Replacement Unit Determination, dated March 18, 2021, that the property
is and continues to be used commercially. Therefore, the proposed housing development does not
require the demolition of any prohibited types of housing. The provisions of SB 330 do not apply to
commercial properties, therefore no replacement affordable dwelling units are required.

As such, the project meets the eligibility requirement for providing replacement housing consistent with
California Government Code Sections 65915(c)(3) (State Density Bonus Law) and 66300 (Housing
Crisis Act of 2019).

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

To be an eligible Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Housing Development, a project must meet the
Eligibility criteria set forth in Section IV of the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing
Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guidelines). A Housing Development located within a TOC
Affordable Housing Incentive Area shall be eligible for TOC Incentives if it meets all of the following
requirements, which it does:

1. On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. In each Tier, a Housing Development shall provide
On-Site Restricted Affordable Units at a rate of at least the minimum percentages described
below. The minimum number of On-Site Restricted Affordable Units shall be calculated based
upon the total number of units in the final project.

a. Tier 1 - 8% of the total number of dwelling units shall be affordable to Extremely Low
Income (ELI) income households, 11% of the total number of dwelling units shall be
affordable to Very Low (VL) income households, or 20% of the total number of dwelling
units shall be affordable to Lower Income households.

b. Tier2-9% ELI, 12% VL or 21% Lower.

c. Tier3-10% ELI, 14% VL or 23% Lower.

d. Tierd-11% ELI, 15% VL or 25% Lower.

The Project site is located within a Tier 3 Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing
Incentive Area. As part of the proposed development, the Project is required to reserve a
minimum of 10 percent of the 72 total dwelling units for Extremely Low Income Households
which equates to eight (8) on-site dwelling units as part of the Housing Development in
satisfaction of the Housing Crisis Act of 2019 (SB 330) Replacement Unit Determination Letter.
Therefore, the Project meets the eligibility requirement for On-Site Restricted Affordable Units.

2. Major Transit Stop. A Housing Development shall be located on a lot, any portion of which
must be located within 2,640 feet of a Major Transit Stop, as defined in Section Il and according
to the procedures in Section I1l.2 of the TOC Guidelines.

As defined in the TOC Guidelines, a Major Transit Stop is defined as a site with an existing rail
transit station or the intersection of two or more major bus routes with a frequency of service
interval of 15 minutes or less during the morning and afternoon peak commute periods. As
noted in the Transit-Oriented Communities Referral Form, dated May 23, 2025, the project site
is located within 2,640 feet from the intersection of West Pico Boulevard and South Fairfax
Avenue which is comprised of multiple bus stops which serve Metro Local Bus Line 217 and
Rapid Line 780, and the Santa Monica Big Blue Bus Routes 7 and Rapid 7. As such, the project
meets the eligibility requirement for proximity to a Major Transit Stop.
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3. Housing Replacement. A Housing Development must meet any applicable housing
replacement requirements of California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3), as verified by
the Los Angeles Housing Department prior to the issuance of any building permit. Replacement
housing units required per this section may also count towards other On-Site Restricted
Affordable Units requirements.

Pursuant to the SB 330 Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing Department dated
March 18, 2021, the proposed Project is not required to provide any replacement affordable
housing units. Therefore, the Project meets the eligibility requirement for providing replacement
housing consistent with California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3).

4. Other Density or Development Bonus Provisions. A Housing Development shall not seek
and receive a density or development bonus under the provisions of California Government
Code Section 65915 (state Density Bonus law) or any other State or local program that
provides development bonuses. This includes any development bonus or other incentive
granting additional residential units or floor area provided through a General Plan Amendment,
Zone Change, Height District Change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a
Transit Neighborhood Plan, Community Plan Implementation Overlay (CPIO), Specific Plan,
or overlay district.

The Project is not seeking any additional density or development bonuses under the provisions
of the State Density Bonus Law or any other State or local program that provides development
bonuses, including, but not limited to a General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, Height District
Change, or any affordable housing development bonus in a Transit Neighborhood Plan,
Community Implementation Overlay (CP1O), Specific Plan, or overlay district. The Project will
construct a seven-story mixed-use development with 72 dwelling units and 2,100 square feet
of ground floor commercial space. The TOC Incentives are applied throughout the entirety of
the site and no development bonuses under any other state or local program will be utilized.
The total Project will reserve eight (8) on-site restricted affordable units and provide 64 market-
rate units. As such, the Project meets this eligibility requirement.

5. Base Incentives and Additional Incentives. All Eligible Housing Developments are eligible
to receive the Base Incentives listed in Section VI of the TOC Guidelines. Up to three Additional
Incentives listed in Section VIl of the TOC Guidelines may be granted based upon the
affordability requirements described below. For the purposes of this section below “base units”
refers fo the maximum allowable density allowed by the zoning, prior to any density increase
provided through these Guidelines. The affordable housing units required per this section may
also. count towards the On-Site Restricted Affordable Units requirement in Section IV.1 above
(except Moderate Income units).

a. One Additional Incentive may be granted for projects that include at least 4% of the
base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 5% of the base units for Very
Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base units for Lower Income Households,
or at least 10% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate Income in a
common interest development.

b. Two Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 7% of the
base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 10% of the base units for
Very Low Income Households, at least 20% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at least 20% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate
Income in a common interest development,

c. Three Additional Incentives may be granted for projects that include at least 11% of the
base units for Extremely Low Income Households, at least 15% of the base units for
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Very Low Income Households, at least 30% of the base units for Lower Income
Households, or at least 30% of the base units for persons and families of Moderate
Income in a common interest development.

As an eligible housing development, the Project is qualified to receive the Base Incentives
listed in the TOC Guidelines. The Project requests two Additional Incentives as follows: (1)
utilization of any or all yard requirements for the RAS3 Zone; and (2) up to a 25 percent
reduction in required open space, The Project will set aside a minimum of 10 percent of the
total dwelling units proposed for Extremely Low Income Households and 11 percent of the
base units for Extremely Low Income Households. As such, the project meets the eligibility
requirement for Base and Additional Incentives.

Projects Adhering to Labor Standards. Projects that adhere to the labor standards required
in LAMC 11.5.11 may be granted two Additional Incentives from the menu in Section VIl of
these Guidelines (for a total of up to five Additional Incentives).

The Project is not seeking Additional Incentives beyond the three permitted in exchange for
reserving at least 11 percent of the base units for Extremely Low Income Households (The
applicant is requesting two Additional Incentives for the proposed Project). As such, the project
need not adhere to the labor standards required in LAMC Section 11.5.11; this eligibility
requirement does not apply.

Multiple Lots. A building that crosses one or more lots may request the TOC Incentives that
correspond fo the lot with the highest Tier permitted by Section il above.

The proposed residential-commercial building is located on three contiguous lots designated
within a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area. With 72 dwelling units proposed, the
project will reserve 10 percent, or eight (8) units, of the total proposed number of units for
Extremely Low Income Households.

Request for a Lower Tier. Even though an applicant may be eligible for a certain Tier, they
may choose to select a Lower Tier by providing the percentage of On-Site Restricted Affordable
Housing units required for any lower Tier and be limited to the Incentives available for the lower

Tier.

The applicant has not selected a Lower Tier and is not providing the percentage of On-Site
Restricted Affordable Housing units required for any lower Tier. Therefore, this eligibility
requirement does not apply.

100% Affordable Housing Projects. Buildings that are Eligible Housing Developments that
consist of 100% On-Site Restricted Affordable units, exclusive of a building manager's unit or
units shall, for purposes of these Guidelines, be eligible for one increase in Tier than otherwise

would be provided.

The Project does not consist of 100 percent On-Site Restricted Affordable units. Itis not eligible
for or seeking an increase in Tier. As such, this eligibility requirement does not apply.

Design Conformance. Projects seeking to obtain Additional Incentives shall be subject to any
applicable design guidelines, including any Community Plan design guidelines, Specific Plan
design guidelines and/or Citywide Design Guidelines and may be subject to conditions to meet
design performance. The conditions shall not preclude the ability to construct the building with
the residential density permitted by Section VI.
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The Project as proposed and as conditioned, meets the intent of the Citywide Design
Guidelines (adopted by City Planning Commission October 24, 2019). The proposed
development has been conditioned to ensure a well-designed project and compliance with the
Design Guidelines. The Project is designed such that vehicular access to the project’s on-site
parking will take place at two (2) two-way driveways located along the northern alley. The
Project's main building entrances for its residential and commercial uses will be located along
West Pico Boulevard with short-term bicycle parking installed along the building frontage and
long-term bicycle parking located within the Project's second-floor level. The Project's
residential lobby and several of the dwelling units and private balconies will overlook the street,
creating a sense of transparency and “eyes on the street”. Regarding fagade articulation, the
Project will utilize breaks along the building’s exterior with changes in depth, color, building
materials, windows, and balconies as shown in the “Exhibit A”. These design features not only
provide visual interest to the Project but also promote a safe, comfortable, and pedestrian-
friendly environment.

The Project has been conditioned to provide a pedestrian-friendly environment through the
provision of landscaping and screening of any mechanical equipment from the public right- of-
way. The Project has also been conditioned to incorporate a variety of building materials and
architectural components to create visually interesting building fagades and minimize impacts
on surrounding properties. The Project will utilize a mixture of beige-colored stucco, wrought
iron railings, glass windows, and trex paneling for the massing of the new mixed-use building
to create a clear and coherent design that respects the surrounding neighborhood. The Project
will also maintain the existing one (1) street tree along West Pico Boulevard and plant 18 on-
site trees to protect residents and pedestrians from rain and excessive sunlight. These design
features do not preclude the provision of the permitted density of residential units. Thus, the
Project conforms to the applicable design guidelines and conditions have been imposed
accordingly.

NSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM

—_

{AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS

1.

Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c) of the LAMC and Section 65915(e) of the
California Government Code, the Commission shall approve a density bonus and
requested incentive(s) unless the Commission finds that:

a. The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for affordable
housing costs, as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section
50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make a
finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable housing
costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define
formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income
households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053
addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent
or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income
thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The list of Additional Incentives in the Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines was pre-
evaluated at the time the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive
Program Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the
size of the project. As such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the Additional
Incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives by
their nature increase the scale of the project.
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Yards/Setbacks. The requested Additional Incentive to allow for the utilization of any or all
of the yard requirements for the RAS3 zone in a Commercial zone is expressed in the Menu
of Incentives in the Transit Oriented Communities Guidelines, which permit exceptions to
zoning requirements that result in building design or construction efficiencies that facilitate
affordable housing costs. The incentive would allow for the reduction of the easterly side
yard setback requirement for residential uses to 5 feet in lieu of 10 feet otherwise required.
The Project proposes the construction of a seven-story mixed-use building with 72 dwelling
units and 2,100 square feet of ground floor commercial space in the C4 Zone. Commercial
uses in the C4 Zone are not subject to any setback requirements as well as residential uses
along the front yard frontage. Contingent upon the approval of Case No. ZA-2022-7714-ZAl,
the frontage along West Pico Boulevard shall be designated as the front yard and therefore
shall not be subject to any setback requirements. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22
A.18(c)(3), no yard requirements shall apply to the residential portions of buildings located
in the C4 Zone used for combined commercial and residential uses, if such portions are
used exclusively for residential uses, abut a street, private street or alley, and the first floor
of such building at ground level is used for commercial uses or for access to the residential
portions of such buildings. As such, the Project is not subject to any westerly side yard or
northerly rear yard requirements. The Project will utilize the Additional Incentive request to
reduce the easterly side yard setback to 5 feet consistent with the RAS3 zone. With the
incentive, the Project will dedicate more floor area to the construction of additional dwelling
units thereby allowing for more affordable units to be set aside for Extremely Low Income
households. The incentive supports the applicant’s decision to reserve a minimum of 10
percent, or eight (8) units, for Extremely Low Income households.

Open Space. The requested Additional Incentive for a 25 percent reduction in the required
amount of open space is expressed in the Menu of Incentives in the TOC Guidelines, which
permit exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building design or construction
efficiencies that facilitate the creation of affordable housing. For this Project, the LAMC
requires a total open space area of 7,325 square feet. The requested Tier 3 incentive allows
the applicant to reduce the open space requirement to 5,494 square feet. The Project
proposes a total open space area of 5,497 square feet, which includes common and private
open space. The incentive allows the applicant to utilize more of the total building square
footage for residential units, which facilitates the construction of more affordable housing
units, while remaining in compliance with all other applicable zoning regulations. The
incentive further supports the applicant’s decision to reserve a minimum of 10 percent of the
total units proposed for Extremely Low Income households. Therefore, the Additional
Incentive is necessary to provide for affordable housing costs.

b. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or any real
property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources and for which there is
no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific, adverse Impact without
rendering the development unaffordable to low-income and moderate-income households.
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation shall not
constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no evidence that the proposed incentives will have a specific adverse impact. A
"specific adverse impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable
impact, based on objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or
conditions as they existed on the date the application was deemed complete” (LAMC Section
12.22 A.25(b)). The proposed Project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and the State’s CEQA
Thresholds Guide. These two documents establish guidelines and thresholds of significant
impact, and provide the data for determining whether or not the impacts of a proposed project
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reach or exceed those thresholds. Analysis of the proposed Project determined that it is
Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to Article 19, Class 32 of the

CEQA Guidelines.

The Class 32 Exemption is intended to promote infill development within urbanized areas.
The proposed project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption because it conforms to
the definition of “Infill Projects” as further described in the analysis for Case No. ENV-2021-
9864-CE. The five conditions which the project must meet in order to qualify for
the Class 32 Categorical Exemption are as follows: (a) The project is consistent with the
applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as with
the applicable zoning designation and regulations; (b) The proposed development occurs
within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban
uses; (c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;
(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,
air quality, or water quality; and (e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities
and public services. The project, as proposed, was determined to meet all five conditions.
Furthermore, planning staff evaluated the exceptions to the use of Categorical Exemptions
for the proposed ordinance listed in “CEQA Guidelines” Section 15300.2 and determined that
none of the exceptions apply to the proposed project.

According to ZIMAS, the project site is located 1.72 kilometers from the Newport — Inglewood
Fault Zone and is not located within a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, Flood Zone,
Hazardous Water Zone, Liquefaction, Landslide, and Tsunami Inundation Zone. The project
site is located in a Methane Zone. The project is required to comply with all other pertinent
regulations including those governing construction, use, and maintenance, and will not create
any significant direct impacts on public health and safety. Therefore, there is no substantial
evidence that the proposed project will have a specific adverse impact on the physical
environment, on public health and safety or the physical environment, or on any Historical
Resource.

c. The incentives are contrary to state or federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested incentives are
contrary to any state and federal law.

ADDITIONAL MANDATORY FINDINGS

2,

The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of the Flood Hazard
Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 172,081, have been
reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located outside of a flood zone.

It has been determined based on the whole of the administrative record that the project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332 (Class 32), and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2, applies.

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption because it conforms to the
definition of “In-fill Projects”. The Project can be characterized as in-fill development within urban
areas for the purpose of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of meeting five
established conditions and if it is not subject to an Exception that would disqualify it. The
Categorical Exception document dated May 2025 and attached to the subject case file provides
the full analysis and justification for project conformance with the definition of a Class 32
Categorical Exemption.
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TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM
BACKGROUND

Measure JJJ was adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on December 13, 2016. Section 6 of the
Measure instructed the Department of City Planning to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC)
Affordable Housing Incentive Program, a transit-based affordable housing incentive program. The
measure required that the Department adopt a set of TOC Guidelines, which establish incentives for
residential or mixed-use projects located within % mile of a major transit stop. Major transit stops are
defined under existing State law.

The TOC Guidelines, adopted September 22, 2017, establish a tier-based system with varying
development bonuses and incentives based on a project's distance from different types of transit. The
largest bonuses are reserved for those areas in the closest proximity to significant rail stops or the
intersection of major bus rapid transit lines. Required affordability levels are increased incrementally
in each higher tier. The incentives provided in the TOC Guidelines describe the range of bonuses from
particular zoning standards that applicants may select.

TIME LIMIT - OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS

All terms and conditions of the Director's Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be
established. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.25 A.2, the instant authorization is further conditional upon
the privileges being utilized within three years after the effective date of this determination and, if such
privileges are not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is
not begun within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the
authorization shall terminate and become void. The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this
grant is not a permit or license and that any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained
from the proper public agency. Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied
with, then the applicant or his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions
the same as for any violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval

may be revoked.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are done at
the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa Plaza in
Downtown Los Angeles, West Los Angeles Development Services Center, or the Marvin Braude
Constituent Service Center in the Valley. In order to assure that you receive service with a minimum
amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to schedule an appointment with the Development
Services Center either by calling (213) 482-7077, (310) 231-2901, (818) 374-5050, or through the
Department of City Planning website at http://cityplanning.lacity.org. The applicant is further advised
to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of the
provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an infraction. An infraction
shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal Code and the provisions of
this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a misdemeanor may be charged by the
City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction. Every violation of this determination is
punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise made, and shall be punishable by a fine
of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for a period of not more than six months,
or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or occupied
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by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them regarding the
conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other conditions and
requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly observed.

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

This grant is not a permit or license and any permits and/or licenses required by law must be obtained
from the proper public agency. If any Condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the
applicant or their successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these Conditions the same as
for any violation of the requirements contained in the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC).

This determination will become effective after the end of appeal period date on the first page of this
document, unless an appeal is filed with the Department of City Planning. An appeal application must
be submitted and paid for before 4:30 PM (PST) on the final day to appeal the determination. Should
the final day fall on a weekend or legal City holiday, the time for filing an appeal shall be extended to
4:30 PM (PST) on the next succeeding working day. Appeals should be filed early to ensure the
Development Services Center (DSC) staff has adequate time to review and accept the documents,
and to allow appellants time to submit payment.

An appeal may be filed utilizing the following options:

Online Application System (OAS): The OAS (https:/planning.lacity.gov/oas) allows entitlement
appeals to be submitted entirely electronically by allowing an appellant to fill out and submit an appeal
application online directly to City Planning’s DSC, and submit fee payment by credit card or e-check.

Drop off at DSC. Appeals of this determination can be submitted in-person at the Metro or Van Nuys
DSC locations, and payment can be made by credit card or check. City Planning has established drop-
off areas at the DSCs with physical boxes where appellants can drop off appeal applications;
alternatively, appeal applications can be filed with staff at DSC public counters. Appeal applications
must be on the prescribed forms, and accompanied by the required fee and a copy of the determination
letter. Appeal applications shall be received by the DSC public counter and paid for on or before the
above date or the appeal will not be accepted.

Forms are available online at http:/planning.lacity.gov/development-services/forms. Public offices are

located at:

Metro DSC Van Nuys DSC

201 N. Figueroa Street 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 80012 Van Nuys, CA 91401
planning.figcounter@lacity.org planning.mbc2@lacity.org
(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050

South LA DSC West LA DSC
(In person appointments available on | (CURRENTLY CLOSED)
Tuesdays and Thursdays 8am-4pm only) 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard
8475 S. Vermont Avenue West Los Angeles, CA 90025
1st Floor lanning.westla@lacity.or
Los Angeles, CA 90044 (310) 231-2901

planning.southla@lacity.org
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City Planning staff may follow up with the appellant via email and/or phone if there are any questions
or missing materials in the appeal submission, to ensure that the appeal package is complete and
meets the applicable LAMC provisions.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the
90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek
judicial review.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are done
at the City Planning Metro or Valley DSC locations. An in-person or virtual appointment for Condition
Clearance can be made through the City’s BuildLA portal (appointments.lacity.gov). The applicant is
further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement as well.

QR Code to QR Code to Forms for In- QR Code to BuildLA Appointment Portal
Online Appeal Person Appeal Filing for Condition Clearance
Filing

Only an applicant or any owner or tenant of a property abutting, across the street or alley from,
or having a common corner with the subject property can appeal the Transit Oriented
Communities/Density Bonus Compliance Review Determination. Per the Density Bonus Provision
of State Law (Government Code Section 65915), the Density Bonus increase in units above the base
density limits per the underlying zone(s) and the appurtenant parking reductions are not a discretionary
action and therefore cannot be appealed. Only the requested incentives are appealable. Per LAMC
Sections 12.22 A.25 and 12.22 A.31, appeals of Density Bonus Compliance Review and Transit
Oriented Communities cases with the Director of Planning or Zoning Administrator as the initial
decision maker are heard by the City Planning Commission. i

Note of Instruction Regarding the Notice of Exemption: Applicant is hereby advised to file the Notice
of Exemption for the associated categorical exemption after the issuance of this letter. If filed, the form
shall be filed with the County of Los Angeles, 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650, pursuant
to Public Resources Code Section 21152 (b). More information on the associated fees can be found
online here: https://www.lavote.net/home/county-clerk/environmental-notices-fees. The best practice
is to go in person and photograph the posted notice in order to ensure compliance. Pursuant to Public
Resources Code Section 21167 (d), the filing of this notice of exemption starts a 35-day statute of
limitations on court challenges to the approval of the project. Failure to file this notice with the County
Clerk results in the statute of limitations, and the possibility of a CEQA appeal, being extended to 180
days.
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| A03 | 178" FIRST FLOCR (GARAGE) PLAN 3| LA GREEN BUILDING NCTEZ AND FORNE) O ZCUPANCY RZ 5.2
A-04 |i8" SECOND F-00R [UPPER GARAGE) | LA G BONDING NOTES § FORY 8 RES DaNTIAL NO. O ZTORIEE 15 2l BASEMENT TABLE 504 4
A-05 {78 THIRD fLOOR PLAN ] WTEL 4 ORI NONTESIDB (HEAGHT (ALLOWAELE} — leswzo-gs lunumiTen = TABLE 5043
ADs  |i/7 FOURTH FLOOR PLAN EIENE TS € FORMS TGN 5 [ALOWABLE FLOOR AREA faa.nce onieAtes |- TABLE 506.2
AD7 |1/ FIFIH FLOGE PLAN - Wi 30 % € TREET WIDTHXZOUY20C =30 | FECTION 506,
ROP= 1% SUTH_ELOOR. PLAN FRONTAGE INCREASE: W= (0000 + COXIOF | 20AGONGIH IO+ 120= 20 :
A9 118 SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN 1 STANOARD DETALS B - W ym [0 ZETWR0= (230747 2 (TOTA. TEFIMETER)-O.. Asmmo =023 | ECTION 5C6.3
A0 | ROOF PN S1A_ | NOTES 4 DETAIS UNIT DESCRIPTIONS ARER MODI ICATION: Aom A+ (NGXIIES [GECTIGNE 5061
Ai ELEVATIONS SOURH 52 STANDARD NOTES Aa=(24,000+{24,00X0. 2342 =52 14D S, FT, +F4.750 E.F. PROVIDED; [F06.2, 506.3
AL | EEVATCNS WeaT 53 | STANDARD NOTES vy | aw. | B ":Al“ NEY ARER®| MEZZ ro::::n ATUOWABLE AREA PER STORY [24.000 5&. F1.[UNIITED |
A3 | ELEVATIONS NORTH 54 ZCHEDLLES 4 DETAILS ! = [MAY, BULDING AREA: T “frecticncs.al
A-T4 | EIEVATONS EAGT 55 | WALLSECTION: 5 B T e > | STORY: ALLCWABLE X2 48,000 £, FT. | UNLIMITED
ATt | SECTONEAA BEA | WAL ZECTIO 5 i i 510 GCUPANCY SEPARATION THE FECTON510.2
ATC | SETONG BB SE | NOTES £ WALL SECTION 1 5 B T any =IPE RESISTANCE FATING REQUIFEMENTS FOF.
AT7 | /A FLCOR PLANG 57 NOTES ¢ SECTIONT N = © 1 L] Pl i BUIDING ELEMENTS (HOURS) TABLE 601
AT8 | 14" FLOOR PLANS I ES T 1. a z T GoueLY W CRC SecTio =
ATE | T/ FLOOF PLANE e e : ] : — DEFERRED SURATTAL NS [ =
it = S = ! €40 PRILAGRY STRLTUP AL PRAME | '
2ND FLOCR S1AB PLAN (= B i | 700 - 3
ZND FLOC R SLAB RE-BAR PAN S B [ s b s >
[ 2ND FLOOR £1AB FE-BAP, PLAN =) ; 5 i i 510 TERCT, B T -
I"3R0 F_OOR 7 AB PLAN 5 307105 T i 310 MENBEARING WALLS AND PARTITICHS
| 3%D7.00R ¥ AB RE-BAF. PLAN 21701 5 [ v EES) SXIEEOL 4 L
38D 7.OOR £ .AB RE-BAR PLAN A2712] 5 ) I D e oL HTHBEANG LS D RTINS N
TS PLOOR, "RAVAING PLAN 213713 & i 500 DISIGH 4 Fapre TR
TYFICAL DETAILS 1l TR FLOGR FRAMING PLAN = FATIA 5 Rl T az0 e oo ",,g, ;'g;:,';, 1ACOR CONSTRUCTIGN AND SECONDARY ” :
- TYPICAL DETAILS. ©TH FLOO FRAMING PLAN 315715 5 ] ] 00 | SUBLATTAL STEMS ARE AS FOLOWING: Sl
0.03 | TYPICAL DETARS - 7TH FLODR FRAMING PLAN Fe7i6] 5 i i &0 & BEVATOR aGrr. s T AR REESNORY Gl
D-D4 | TYPICAL DETAILS ROOT FRAMING PLAN 317717 5 T [ 570 PR 2o fr—— t +
D05 | TYFICAL CETAILS i ROOF FLAN 31e718] 5 T 7 570 i il | E
D.06 | TYFICAL DETAILS o 38D F00R 7 EAR WAL PLANG TOTAL 7z 7
Te+a | TILE £4- ENEFGY COMPLIANGE TATH FLOOF. THEAR WALL PLANE TD. 1| DETAILS = UNIT Sulthesry | i 1 OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS SEC. 12.21.G2
V25| TITLE 24- ENERGY COMPUANCE £Th FLOCR SNEAR WALL PLANE 1Dz | AIRST FLOOR PLAN UNITTYPE, QT = m—
T24-¢ TITLE 24- ENEFGY COMPLIANCE 2 GTH FLOOF, SHEAR WALL FLANG LD-2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN ZINGLE C4 r -EZ5 TRAN 3 HABITABLE POOM UNIT & 100 50 FT. PER UNIT=BY/X 100~ £.700 5G. FI.
- B 5- 5 5 IBG 16 =) = = 2 HABTABLE ROOM UNT @125 £Q, FT. PER UNITmEX 125
T23-1 | TITLE 24. ENERGY COMPUANCE 5:26_| 71H FLOOR SHEAR WALL FLANS | THIRD FIOOR PLAN CNEBED | 62 p ol p bt il e Uk ol
AREA DISTRIELTION TG BECE| 05 TQTAL OFEN SPACE SEQUIRED=
e : T T OPEM SPACE TECREASE OF 25% PER SEC. Vil 1 B (TOC TIER 21
| L J I bD-E | FOOFFLAN o1 72} 3 3 MINIMUS § COMVGN OTEN SFACE REGUIRER (S0 T.J=
I I LD-7 | PERMAVCID DETAILS | | | PEIVATE OFEN SPACE FROVIDED:
- o — 1 1 l BALGONIES WITH &' MIN, DIM.: £0 SG.f T.XEG=
}— . — | 1 COMMON OT'EN SPACE MOVIDED:
. ] COURT YARD WITH |5 MiN.:
e o A REC. ROCM-FITNEES CENTER GEE‘I’ND FIOCR:
__1 — R TOTAL OFEN SPACE PROVIDE
BASEMENT PLAN MIN. CCMMON SPACE LAN 2 rPe REQUIRED [ 1 §74°25%
i = ND Fl R PLAN WIN. LANDZCAPE AREA I’RDVIDE FOR COFMICN
1 < 15 o D: o0 NURMBER OF 24" BOX TREES REQUIRED (ONE PER 4 UNlTS,
1 G5 SULCTIONS MIN, NUMBER OF 24* BCX TREES PROVIDED

“UNITS NET AREAS ARE APPROXIMATE IN 3G, FT.

MNS EN

1600 SAWIELLE BLVD. 4300

LOS ANGELES, CA 50029

310.445.8474
PLUMBING

MNS ENGINEERING

1600 SAWTELLE BLVD. #2320

LOS ANGELES, CA 20025
310-445.8474
LANDUSE CONSULTANT

GARY BENJAMIN, AICP

A4T70 W, SUNSET BLVD. #547
LOS ANGELES, CA 80027

Z) 24797521

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
SEED GROUF LANDSCAFE ARCHITEGT
1505 BORDER AVE
TORFANCE, CA 50501
310:787-1055
METHANE TESTING
£F1 GLOBAL
£261 WEST I'IPEFIAL HIGHWAY
LO% ANGELES, CA P045,
A10-854-6300
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRACT TR 7603
BLOCK NONE
Lot B3, 84,85
MAP EOOK  ME 82-16/i7
ARB NONE
MAF SUEET  122-173
APN 50865003-02%
c.D. oy
C.E. PAGE €33-A4

CRAWN BY: F.A,

e ool o Wt
1010

O SCI0SE0 DATE: 0%-02-2025
cnizen -vctrr L ETRAUT LT

STALE: AS SHOWN.




TWO-STORY
BUILDING

‘
. | [N ‘

4 | &

, ‘
| | | H
[ NOTES
B LEGAL DESCRIPTION: sz
30 5
- | THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, IN THE COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND 15 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
LOTS 23, 84 AND 85 OF TRACT 4. 7603, IN THE CITY OF LDS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
82 PAGES 16 AND 17 OF MAPS, IN THE

ALLEY |
=] _l_‘ — —— — — — — —— —
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID QOUNTY.

e —— e ——— e — — ——— B
B

15147 9553 E:«:EPHNG JHERLEROR ALLOH, O GHTS. NATURAL GAS s, JNE AL ABH T ALL T
- = IDROCARBON SUBSTANCES BY WHAT: AIMS OR RIGHTS.
o WATER, TOGETHER WITH APPURTENANT s THRETO, WITHOUT HOWRVER, ANY RIGHT T

ENTEN UPON 1HE SUREACE OF EAID LAND MOR Al £0RTICH O HE SUBSURFACE LYING ABOVE A

H OF 500 FEET, AS EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY OEED n(wwfno:cwssn 27,1967,
msvnunlsuv NO. 7487, IN BOOK D3368, PAGE 635, OFFICIAL RECC!

(S I i —

ARN: 5085003023

NOTES:
1.THE LEGAL
2. TITLE REPORT Y CHICAGO

‘ORDER NO.: 00130297-097-LT1-404
EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 16, 2020 AT 7:30 A M.

3. MISC, DATA
TOTAL PROPERTY AREA: 14,838 50 FT.

SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS:
5" EASEMENT TO CITY OF LO5 ANGELES FOR POLE LINES AND CONDUITS PURPOSES
RECORDINGNO.:  BOOK 15595 PAGE 322 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS

PLOTIED HERON
EASEMENT TO THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES FOR PUBLIC STREET PURPOSES
RECORDING DATE: FEBRUARY 7, 2001
RECORDING NO.: 01-0205533 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

DONE-STORY BUILDING

PLOTIED HERON

BENCH MARK:

SPK N QURB PICO BLVD; 2.5F T W/O BCR W/Q HAYWORTH AVE
BENCHMARK: 13-10551 PER CITY OF LOS ANGELES
(EAR OF ADIUSTMENT. 2000

ONE-STORY BUILDING
! o
ELEVATION: 133.230 F1

LEGEND

MISCELLANECUS
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TS = B ELECTRIC PULLBOX HANDICAR €r !nsterPAvmm
| [ TOP OF Wi
SPOT ELEVATION 8\ BACK OF WALK
FW  FRONT OF WALK
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iy A &,
136,47 1365500
WATER k
WROUGHT IRON FENCE LM

B WATERMETER e FREE STAND BLOGK WALL
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EXH!B!T “A"]
& Page No. of 2

s
Gase No. DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

3
34
3
=
i
PREPARED BY: PREPARED FOR:
WICK TAZEM, INE. . : ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY
4956 TOPANGA CYN. BLVD.. (310) 9058484 REV. NO DATE REVISION | e APP.
WOULAMD BILE, Ch Piset SCALE CHK'D BY |APPROVED BY: RC.E. KO. DATE DYG. NO. 5878 W. PICO BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 80019
e NICK KAZEMI LS. NO.7022  £xP.6-30-2022 ° L= 10 1e-18-20e0 il S AL L




UNTTS 2054 10-510.610:710 UNITS 30848508 €08 136
2050, F1. FIVATE DFEN 2050, FI. PRIVATE OFEN
| SPACE WITN &' MIN. DIMENSYON. / BIACE WITT & MIN. DIMENSION
/ AFCD Besign, Inc.
v 11030 Santa Monica Blvd #310
Los Angeles, Califonua 90025
Phoue. 423789 BOD1
aleodrrelopment. com

/

Ry
D dee v, e

[ ' A N P R AN :
UMD S00.408. 505 G0z Tor \‘. gt tinen) i

UNITS 3} 141 151161 1711
N

', 5080, PT. PRAATE
TPAGE WITH & 1IN, CIMINBICH

| UNITS 802,408, 508.608. 703
| 201 FT. PRIVATE 2PEN OFEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS SEC. 12.2).62
SPACLE WITH * MIK. DINENZION
THAN 8 HABITABLE FECALIIMT 8400 80, FT. P25 UIMT= 3" 11 C0=
3 FABIABLE RCC VLMY 9125 %2, ¥7. PLR LAi=3¢1 25
TABL® EQOS LT 175 42 4T, (HE (WTaC I 5=
O SPACE PICULE D
U PR AN Unl BT TRAS)

\

WRITS 313-413-513.5 13718
€053, FT_TRIVATE CE0

FPACE WATH € MAIN. NMEN®IDN

oot

RIC. SHA TN F. € SOUHD TS

TOTAL RN SFACE PV 2

BN CTIAIM SPACE LUK SCAM: RECUPED (2573

8H, UNTACAPE APEA PP, DE 10F,CEMAON ARE

‘HUSIDER, O 24 PO, TREZS TECIRED (€ WE MR & LK™

MM, NUTBER OF 24 6% TRELD PR 080

1,31 4728%m
o

UWITS 315040327 ) (615715
BOEQ P PRIVATE - 7EN
LMIFA 302-432-202-603-702
30 5. ¢T. PRVATE ONEN

SPATE WITH 5 M, DIMENSIOH
‘I\ UNITS 3161 =t | GaB i/ 16
5080 PF, PRVATE GREN 2o L N
SFACE WITH B! LAIN, DIMENSIIN J sy R ORI 08
/
I 1 I 1 x\\\\\\\ . \‘\\ “I
SPACE WITH €N OINENSH'

N\, YIS 301-401-301-€01-7CH r
| 1050, FT. PRIVATE - #EN
|
[
!
]
i
!

OPEN SPACE 3RD THRU 7TH FLOORS @

OPEN SPACE 1ST FLOOR 4@

SERE 1Fm T

EXHIBIT “A

i)
PageNo, 3 of B
| Case No, DIR-2021-9863-TOCHCA




F.AR. FIRST FLOOR

T e

F.AR. 3RD THRU 7TH FLOOR

®

e

CRE NG

®

BUILDING AREA: e,
USE o, LOAD AREA
BASEMENT:
GAFAGE 5.2 1200 (&8 12,238
GROUND FLOOF :
GAPAGE B2 1200 (2%) 6.620
1218

LOPBY 3
6™ az 5035 1,372
COMMERCIAL M /60 (35) 2,100
TOTAL AREA: 4,69|
SECOND PLOCR:
GARAGE BeL /200 (£&) 13,276
TOTALAREA: 13,278
THIRD FLOCR FLOOR:
RESIDENTIAL R-2 1200 {58) i 1,57¢
COURT YARD 108
EXTERIOR WALLSY SHAET/ STAIRS! VENTS <252>
TOTAL AREA® ic.227
THRD FLOCR 474 THRU 7TH £ 00!
FESIDENTIAL P2 14200 (59) 11,578
EXTERIOR WALLS/ SHAFT/ STAIRS/ VENTS <952>
TOTAL AREA {FER FLOOP): 18,227
TOTAL AREA (3-7): 508
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL APEA (BLI/G CODI 726
TOTA RESIDENTIAL AREA (ZONG COD! 485

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA (ECHCOL f EE):
TOTAL CONMERCIAL APEA "
TOFAL GARAGE (2-2) CCCUPANCY 2z2.3s51

RFCD Design, Inc.
¥ 11630 5unen Mosiea Bod #310

Los Angeles, Califoniéa 90025
Phone 421789 8001
alcodevelapment com

EXHIBIT “A

i
PageNo. 4 __of 29
Case No. (MR 2023-9863-TOC HCA
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5 Case No, DIR-2021-9863-TOCHCA

NOTES:
ALL ROOF DRAINE AND AREA DRAINS

AFGD Design, Inc.
11030 Santa Mouica Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: 424.789.8001

LEGEND:
&  EXITSIGN W) ELERGENCY LIGHT
gar
(E WATER CLSTAN INSTALLED IN ACCOSDANCE
WITH SEC. 203.3.1.1
DOOR TYPE
®  wanocw TvE
EE] ARE EXTINGLIGHER, PECES ZED INTO WAL
42 INTEPIOR ELEVATION MARKER,

3

295.1 2 EXISTING BRADE ELEVATION
TW. TOF OF WALL

F.5. FINISFED FLOOF,
EF.G. EMISTING FINIZH GRAUE
T.D. TOPOF ZRAIN

AD.  AREADFAN
BZZZZ2 8°SOLD GROUTED CONCRETE BLOCK WAL
3 8" CONCRETE WALL

Eﬁ 8-2" HEADROOM CLERANCE

__’*‘_ AREA DRAIN AND #LOW DIRECTION

EVS SEE NOTES

@ZZA FENCE WALL

ToTAL
ave,

NOTES:
PROVIDE SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC
FIRE SPRINKLER Z'*STEM IN ACCORDANCE

WITH SECTION 203.3. 1.1 NFPAI3

OPEN TC SR SHALL DISCHARGE INTOQ
THROUGH OUT THE BUILDING

BM? DEVICES PER LID PLANS.

SITE PLAN

(UNDER. SEFPAPATE PERAMT)
PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYETEW AFFROVED
BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT “RIOR TO

INSTALLATION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING

(UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT)

SHEET NO. A-O1

0B ADONESS: 875 W. PCO BLVD. 1A, B0019
e v e ey
Pl ot i e 08

NI FOO8 e 260 10 Imea L

STALE: 1/8%= 140"
NORTH
e
O AT RIS IR SO DN b
.08 208
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STANDARD

I STANDAPD 03 |
D

ARD O7 |
BIANDARD 06

o

STANDARD C4
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S 1‘:\
2/ |lIls
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ev. |f]_e
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SI|ANDARD 11
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STORAGE 12 e
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P a8 Taud

EVS NOTES:

1. SEE PLANT FOR RACEWAY TERHMINATION POINT {3). EVCE,
AND EVE CHARGERS.
2. ONLY UNDEF/ZROUND FACEWAYS AND FELATED UNDES /3F OUND

EQUIFNMENT ASE REQUIFED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE TINE OF CONETRUCTION.

3. THE ELECTRIZAL SYETEM SHALL TIAVE S1FFICIENT CAPACITY
TC SIMULTANEQUSLY CHARSE ALl DESIGNATED EV SPACES
AT THE FULL RATED AMPERASE OF EVISE. PLAN DESIGN SHALL
BE BASED UFON A 4C-AMPERE MINIMUM BRANCH CIRCHITS,
A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT 15 REQUIRED.

4. THE SERVICE PANEL O, $1)B-PANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY
SHALL IDENTIFY THE CVER-CURRENT PRGTECTIVE DEVICE
EPACE (€) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURFOZES
A5 EV CAPAELE IN AZTORDANCE WITH LOS ANGELES
ELECTRICAL CODE.

STORAGE

BOULEVARD

EXHIBIT “A

Page No.
Case No.

»
of 29

DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

BASEMENT (LG) PLAN

AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Santa Monica Blvd, #310
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phoue: 424.789.8001
afcodevelopment.com

LEGEND:
@  EXIT SIGN W/ EWERGENCY LISHT
car

WATER SURTAIN INETALLED IN AGCORDANCE
WITH SEC. 203.3.1.1
DOCR TY7E
& wWNDOW TYE
FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PECES JED INTQ WALL.
42 INTEFIOR ELEVATION MARKER

25.2. 12 EXISTING GRADE ELEVYATION
T.w, TOF OF WALL

£, FINISFED FLOOR.

EF.G, EXISTING FINISH GRADE

T.0. TOF OF 2RAIN

AD.  APEADPAIN

EZZZ22 &' SOLID GROLTED CONCRETE BLOCK WA.L
3 8" CONCREITE WALL

8-2° HEADROOM CLERANCE

» ¥‘_ AREA DRAIN AND ALOW DIRECTION

= EVS SEE NOTES
CZZA FENCE WALL

EGRESS ANALYSIS:

OCCUFANCY B2 (GARAGE}
CCC, LOAD: 2,258 50, FTIECU=GE  TABLE (O,

G&> i WO EVITS PEQUIRED TARLE 1CG..)
66550 REGUIPED BIAR WIDTH 44*  (SEC. i 1.2 EXP. 1)
EXIT ACCES TRAVEL DISTANCE: 4007 TABLE ID17.2

MAX. COMMTN PATH OF EGRESS
>20 TRAVEL DISTANCE: 300/

TABIE 1006.2. |

SHEET NO, A-02

SCALE: 1/8'= %08

JO8 ADDAESY: 8470 W, PICO BLYD, LA, 00010

bl THDXIAENTIS DE PPN PRI
D S b T AL
Easy o s o6t Toom e oot

A ity
64 3074,
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EVS NOTES:

i ZEE PLANS FOR RACEWAY TERMINATION POINT (3). EVCE,

AND EVE CHARGERS.

2. ONLY UNDEPEROLUND PACEWAYS AND PELATED UNDEF/SF QUND
EQUIFMENT ARE REQUIFED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
3. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL HAVE S/ FICIENT CAPACITY

TC: SIMULTANEQUSLY CHARSE ALL DESIGNATED EV SPACES

AT THE FULL RATED AMPERAGE OF EVSE. FLAN DESIGN SHALL

BE PASED UPON A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM BEANCH CIRCANTS,

A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERWT IS REQUIRED.

4. THE SERVICE PANEL OR S4B-PANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTCRY

SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVER-CURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE

EPAGE (£) RESERVED FOR FUTLIRE EV CHARGING PURFOSES

AS EV CAPABLE IN ACZORDANCE WITH LOS ANGELEZ

ELECTRICAL CODE.

BOULEVARD

EXHIBIT “A"

PageNo. __.7__df
Case No. DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Srnta Mouica Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, Califomia 90025
Phoue: 424,789.8001
afcodevelopment com

LEGEND:
& EXITSIGN W EMEFGENCY LIGHT
s

@ WATER CURTAN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SEC. 203.2.1.4
(O ooorTrE
& winDow TYE
EE] AIPE EXTINGUISHER, FECES 2ED INTO WALL
452 INTEPIOR ELEVATION MARKEF,
29512 EXISTING GPADE ELEVATION
T, TOP OF WALL
FINISFED FLOOR
E.F.G. EXISTING FINISH GRACE
T.D. TOPOf 2RAIN
AD AREA DFAIN
&' SOLD GROUTED CONCRETE BLOCK WA.L
3 8" CONCRETE WALL

82" HEADROOM CLERANCE

AREA DRAIN AND FLOW DIRECTION

_.¥._
= EVS SEE NOTES
[ZZZA FENCE WALL

EGRESS ANALYSIS:

CCCUPANCY S2 [GARAGE)

CCC. LOAD: 6.620 5G. #1./200= 29
20 ONE EXIT REQUIRED

22<5C REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH 3¢
EXIT ACGES!S TRAVEL DISTANCE: 40
MAX, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS

> 20 TRAVEL DISTANCE: {00

EGRESS AMALYSIS:

OCCLIPANCY A (A SEMBLY)

OCS. LOAD: 1,735 SQ, FT,50m=32%
35450 ONE EXITS REGUIRED
35<50 FEQUIRED STAIE. WIDTH 267
EXT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250
MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
<20 TRAVEL DISTANCE 75"

FIRST FLOOR (G} PLAN

SCALE: 1/8°e -0

A DKL T PP 0 T et
NORTH TOCE I, 10 Wl ot 8121 P e Dy

TABLE 1004.5
TABLE 100%.2.1
[SEC. 101 1.2 BXP. 1}
TABLE 1C17.2

TABLE 10062, |

TABLE 10C 1.5
TABLE 1006.2,1
{SEG 101 1.2 EXF. 1)
TABIE 1017.%

TABLE 1006.2.1

SHEET NO. A-03
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TANDARD 4.
STANDARD 48 |

5

| STANDARD 42 |
TANDARD 43

STANDARD 41

STANDARD 4()

3

PICO BOULEVARD

EVS NOTES:

i. SEE PLANS FOR RAGEWAY TERIAINATION POINT (5). EVCE,

AND EVE CHARGERS,

2., ONLY UNDES/SROUND FACEWAYS AND PELATED UNDES 35 OUND
EQUIPMENT APE REQUIPED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF CONETRUCTION
3. THE ELECTRIZAL SYSTEM SHALL BAVE SV/FFICIENT CAPACITY

TG EIMULTANECUSLY CHARISE ALL DESIGNATED EV SPACES

AT THE FULL RATED AMPERAGE OF EVSE. PLAN DESIGN SHALL
BE BASFD UFON A 4D-ANMFFEE MINIMLM BRANCH CIECINTS.,
A SEPARATE ELECTRCAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

4. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUB-PANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY
SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVER-CURRENT PRCTECTIVE DEVICE
EPACE [S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PUIRFOSES
A3 EV CAPAELE IN ACZDRDANCE WITH LOS ANGELES
ELECTRICAL CODE

EXHIBIT “A

Case No. DIR-2021-9863-TOCHCA

ll»
PageNo.__ 8 of 2 _

AFGO Design, Inc.
11030 Sants Monica Blvd, #310
Los Angreles, California 90025
Thoue: 424.789.8001
afeodevelopment.com

s

; LEGEND:
4 C J & EXIT SIGN WY EMERGENCY LIGAT

iy WATER CURTAIN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SEC. 203.3.1.1

(@ poorTrE

®&  wiNpCw TY?E

[EE3 #ipe EXTINGUSTER, PECESZED INTO WAL
42 INTEFIOR ELEVATION MAFKEF:

2953. 12 EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION

T.w. TOP OF walL

£.5. FINIEFED FLOOR.

EF.G. EXISTING FINISH GRADE

T.D. TOFOF 2RAIN

® AD. AFEA DPAIN

b @ 8" SOLID GROUTED CONCRETE BLOCK WAL
— T3 6" CONGRETE WALL

: 82" HEADROOM CLERANCE

_,*‘_ AREA DRAIN AND FLCW DIRECTION

il

1G) - EVS SEENOTES
EZZ3 FENCE WALL

EQRESS ANAVYSIS;

CCCUFANGY 52 [GARAGE)

©CC. LOAD- §2.258 30, FlicumEe  TABLE 10015
€633 TWD ETS PEQUIRED TABLE 106,21
66>EC REQUIPED STAR WIOTH 44°  (SEC. 101 1.2 EXP. 1)
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 400 TABLE 1017,2

MAX. COMMCN PATH OF EGRESS

>20 TRAVEL DISTANCE: 100 TABLE 1005.2,1

SECOND FLOOR (UG) PLAN

SCALE: 118 %O

SHEET NO. A-04

DB ADDRESS, 8473 W, FOD BLYO. LA, 30018

s o AOCTI:
NORTH ADRCE Ry B 1 AL NOTAE T P T



AFCO Design, Inc.

apn
R — — v 11030 Santa Monica Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, Califomis 90025
9 Phone: 424.789,8001
o E afeodevelopment com
— A
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[4 I ® A e -8 e A ! !
v
& WA P 7 G2 I
- on P (G TR G i !
g o | e 7 I
X o . ) !
wl{ G e A |
S & . < < : :
b4 & _ A \ 1 1 1 !
1 |
w 2 !
> S Gy i !
< / S . e o i S
i N
3 o0 1 ’
e . i asen ; LEGEND:
LS @ 3 ] | i - @ W B F |
F - B EXIT SIGN W) EMERGENCY LIGHT
13 i a i 3¢ . i o
£ 1]
& ¥ 5 3 5 WATER CURTAN KNGTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
: I ; = - 1 - WITH SEC. 903.3.1
3 IS Tids P4 - o 1 &
L COURT . 3, Tl ] .
;; T T 214 . o 2y YARD mgon z B3 M. L i @ DOOR, TYPE
¢ = 3745Q. ¢ I ! ] Y @  winvow Tves
{ p d | P i [EEJ AIRE EXTINGUISHER RECESSED INTO WALL.
= D ’ 2-HR EXTERIOR WALL SEE DETAIL 1/D-02 “IRE BARRIER
o | E Tes 1 w6 =], e SN 2-HR SC STC WALL SEE DETAIL 3D-02 FIRE BARRIER
o v 711 V4 : - ’r = WY § ‘!'./, @ / , TR 2R ©C 5TC WALL SEE DETALL 2/D-02 AISE BARKIER [PLBS WALLD
e 318 - i DR, DO = T — EER 1-HR. 50 STC WALL SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 FIFE BARRIES,
ow - { MNMER | -rR 50 ST WALL SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 FIRE BARRIER (PLE'S WAL
¢ A I |
- / @ £ | - =0 ;-rR RATED WOOD FRALING, FROVIDE X6 1IN, WOOD
< 2 ,/ 5 FRANING FOR AL LUMBING WALLS | I/A-18.
I 4 P - Faatlll | ) L = A L DROP SOFFIT. VERIFY SIZE PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION
g P — | P = 2 72 \OID SOFITS SHALL BE FILLED WiTH INSULATION AND
¢ {E / SOFFITS WITH AIP-CONDITIONING DIICTE SHALL Bt PRE-
/ UMED YATH 5;3* THICK GYP BD TAPED AND INGPECTED
oA Z FRIOR TO INSTAUATION CF THE DUCT5. AREAS REQUIRING
/ % . INSULATION ABOVE AND THE SIDE OF ThE SOFAITS SHALL
/. € INSULATED AND INSPECTED FRIOR TO THE PRELIM
4 { DRYWALL SEE DETAIL Ge7/A-13 AND i 4/D-02
(7 T
| e
! | /mm NG 01 @ 4 2}
4 | e i & . - &
e e s o
| - (s 13 — ® L ot moraens
| 5 = 7 == . L
- ® % ¢
s e = ‘ G b :
INT YA e e
R R : — e e e e e H - —— e P =
] st bl Vi & x N © oy
| — e mawr o " arman NOTES:
i ROVIDE SUPERVIZED AUTCMATIC
z o 5 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
9!'” o , - - 7 WITH SECTICN 202.3.1.1 N*PAI3
2 = 3 oo 2 S — i THROLYSH OLT THE BUILCING
x‘ ¥ L el . {UNDER SEFARATE “ERMIT)
5 VERTICAL FIRE BARRIER PROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM APPROVED
Bl /& HORIZONTAL FIRE EXIT BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING
[UNDER SEPARATE “ERMIT
PICO BOULEVARD foss suray
ARTHENT)
\D: S76 SQ. FLI2W=58 Uﬁtt .WQ 5
58 (0 TWD EXI1S REQVIPED
A ’, 77 At 56>50 REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH 44° \5!(' IOI e !KP D)
AREA: 5,698 SQFT. “ / AREA: 6,283 SC.FT. E)(IT ALCESS TRAVEL DISTANTE: 250 10i7.2
0CC, LOAD 5,698 SQ.FT./200+29 OCC /7 0OCC. LOAD 6,283 SQ FT./200+31 0CC IMON PATH OF EGRESS
OFEN SPACE AREA" 1780 SQ T, OPEN SPACE AREA: 1,780 SC.FT. 2' TRAVEL DISTARCE: 125° TABLE 1006.2.1
OCC LOAD 1,780 SQ.FT./15+ 119/2#60 OCC 0CC LOAD 1,780 SQ.FT./15= 119/2+60 OCC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 89 TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 91 EORESS ANALYSIS:
AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026 4.1 AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026.4 ) OCCUPANCY A [ASSERBLY)
B9X3 5.F.«267 SO FT.<353 S.F 9IX5 S.F.a275 50.FT.<743 S.F E ‘ ‘ T KAW CEC. LORD: 50050, T80 10 BLE 100
i0<* O ONE EXITS REQUIRED
X ‘ B‘ 0z (0 RECARRED STAIR WDTH EC. 1011 !KF. bt}
0T ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANC! © TAME Q7.2
Paga No MAX, CCMMON PATH OF EGRES:!
<20 TRAVEL DISTAIKCE: 75 TABLE 1005,2.1
Casa No, DIR 2021-9853-Toc+1cA
THIRD FLOOR PLAN —T
SCALE: 1/8'= 10" 05 ACORERS 6972 W, P00 BAVD, Lo S6010
e A AT S e

AREA OF REFUGE CALCULATION Norm TR
A e



AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Santa Morica Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: 424.789.8001
afcodevelopment.com
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LEGEND:
EXIT SIGN W) EMERGENCY LIGHT

L]

]
!
f
I

WATER CLRTAIN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITh SEC. $03.3.i .1
TOOR IYPE

oot
L]

C]

WINDOW TYPE
FIRE E¥TINGLIZHER, RE SEB3EQ INTO WALL.

2-HR EXTERIOR WALL SEE OETAIL i/D-("Z FIRE BARRIER,
2-1R 57 STC WALL BEE DETAIL 3D-02 FIRE BARRIER.

2:HR SO 5TC WAL. SEE DETAIL 3/D-02 FIRE BAKRIER. (LB WAL
i-MR 50 STC WALL SEE DETAIL 2/0-02 FIFE BAFRJEFP

§-HR 50 STC WA L SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 FIRE BARRIER IPLE'S WALL)
1-H% RATED WOOD FRAMING. FROVIDE X& MIN. WOOD
FRAMING FOR ALL P-UMBING WALLS 1 {/A-18.

14° DRCP SOTFIT, VERIFY S12E PRIOR TC CONSTRUCTICN
VOIR SOFFITS SHALL BE FILLED WITH INSULATION AND
SOFFITS WITH AIP-CONDITIONING CUCTS SHALL BE PPE-
LIMED WATH 52" THICK GYP BD TAPED AND INSPECTED
FRIOR TO INSTAULATION OF THE DUGTS5, AREAS REQUIRING
INSULATION ABOVE AND THE SIDE OF THE SOFFITS SHALL
2E INGULATED AND INSPECTED PRIOR IO THE PRELIM
DFYWALL SEE DETAL 6£7/A-19 AND § 4/0-0%

—

N (1Elgeco ¢

PR

E]

-
.
ks

e

FRONT YARD
REQUIRED O FEET

oy = ,

e asmewnennr et arwowor| v apmonrorMn
NOTES:
PROVIDE SUPERVIZED AUTOMATIC
FIRE SPRINRLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WATH SECTICN 203 3.1.1 NFPA1S
THROLGH OUT THE BUILDING
VERTICAL FIRE 8ARRIER (UNDER SEPARATE "ERMIT)
/& HORIZONTAL FIRE EXIT FROVIDE FIRE ALATM SYSTEM APPEOVED
J BY Tr€ FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO

INZ TALLATION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING

/ PICO BOULEVARD RS <)

/
QLCUPANCY P& (AT ARTHENT)
QCC. \0AD: 11,578 5Q. FLJely=58 TABLE iGUA.5

4

\RD

RE- g i
|

—

ety

O va;
REQH 1y

el

IS 5840 TWO EXITE REQUIPED TABLE 1G06.2,1
AREA: 6,283 SOFT. 52550 REGUIRED STARWIDTH 44°  13EC. 101 1.2 E¥P. 1)
OCC. LOAD 6.263 50.FT./200%31 0CC EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCS: 250 TABLE 1017.2
RESS

OPEN SPACE AREA: 1,780 SO.FT. MAX, COMMON PATH OF EGI
OCC LOAD 1,780 SQ.FT./I5= 119/2460 0CC 2) TRAVEL DISTANCE: 125 TABLE [006.2.1

TOTAL GCCUPANT LOAD 91

¥
REA 5,598 SQ.F7, L N
OCC. LOAD 5,698 S0.FT./200-29 OCC E '/
OPEN SPACE AREA: 1,780 SO.FT.
OCC LOAD 1,780 SQ.FT./15= 119/2+60 OCC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 89

Fa

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026.4.1.
9IX3 5.F.»273 SQ.FT.<TL3 5.

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026.4 1
¢+ B9R3 SF.m267 SO FT.<SE3SF

EXHIBIT "

]
PageNo. _10___of 2
Case No, DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

SO

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN SHEET NO. 4-06

st w. PICO BLVD. LA 50010

SCALE: 18" = 107

AREA OF REFUGE CALCULATION NORTH
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AVENUE

FRONT YARD
REQUIRED O FEET

= L} ~. =
~ B 5
waT i e
51 -
Lo = - s
s07

SN

B mrc.man (2
o8

o0 1 l 1

7

S

— ermawasanr. — aeramg . o eemawtoranti.

RE O vy 4

ARp

Sie v,
REQU

-~ VERTICAL FIRE BARRIER

| & HORIZONTAL FIRE EXIT

PICO BOULEVARD

o

e
AREA: 5,698 30 FT.

OCC. LOAD 5,698 SQ FT./200=29 OCC
OPEM SPACE AREA: 1,780 50.FT,
OCC LOAD 1,760 SQ.FT./I5+ [19/2450 OCC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 89

AN LU

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026 4.1:
B9X3 §.F.=267 SO.FT.¢553 S.F.

ARTA OF REFUGE CALCULATION

AREA: 6,283 SO.FT.

OCC. LOAD 6,285 S0.FT./200=31 0CC
OPEN SPACE AREA' 1,780 SQ.FT.
OCC LOAD 1,780 S.FT./15» 1942760 OLC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 91

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026.4.1:
9IX3 $.F.=273 SQ.FT.<743 S.F

EXHIBIT “A

»
PagoNo. 11 _of 2
Gase No. DIR-2021-9363-TOC-HCA

. sl e e pto i b
1 ALLEY | ' T
)
||| :
AR S~ .. ' S« DT I T e P S i
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REAR YARD

AFCO Design, Inc.

v 11030 Santa Monica Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, Califomnia 90025
Phoue: 424.789.8001
afeodevclopment com

LEGEND:

€ BT ZIGN W7 EMERGENCY LGHT
B
WATER CURTAIN INSTALED IN ACCORDANCE
wWiTh SEC. 903.3,
DOOR TYPE
WANDOW FYPE
FISE EXTINGUIZHER, REJESSED INTO WALL,
2-HR EXTERIOR WALL SEE DETAIL 1/D-02 FIRE BARRIER
2-1R 57 S5TC WALL SEE DETAIL 3/D-02 FIRE BARRIER.
2:HR 50 ST WALL SEE DETAIL 3/D-DE FIRE PARKIER (FLES WAL
i-HR 50 STC WALL SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 FIFE BAFRIEF
I-HR 50 5TC /A L SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 FIRE BARRIER (PLYS VALY
1 -1, RATED WOOD FRAMING, FROVIDE X6 MIN. WOOD
FRAMING FOR ALL PLUMBING WALLS | 1/A-15.
14 DROP SO7AIT. VERIFY SIZE PRIOR T CONSTRUCTION
VOID £0FFITS SHAL. BE FILLED WITH INSULATION ANG
SQFFITS WITH AIF-CONDITIONING DUCTS SHALL BE FFE-
LIMED VATH 572" THICK GYP BD TAPED AND INSPECTED
FRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE DUCT, AREAS REQUIRING
INSULATION ABOVE AND THE SIDE OF THE SOFFITS SHaIL
PE INBULATED AND INSPEGFED PRIOR TO THE PRELIM
DFYWALL SEE DETAIL S47/A- 18 AND | 4/0-02

N [ifllfgece

NOTES:
PROVIDE SUPERVIZED AUTOMATIS

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION £03.3.1.§ NFPA1 3
THROLYSH OUT YhE BUILDING

{UNDER SEPARATE “ERMIT]

FROVIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM APFROVED
BY TrE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
INZTALLATION THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING
(LINDER SEPARATE “ERMIT)

EGRESS ANALYSIS:

QCCUPANGY Pg (AFARTHENT)

OCC.ADAD: | 1,570 S0, FTJ200=55  TABLE (V4.5

585 20 TWO EXIFE FEGHIPED TABLE i0G5.2. 1

58> 50 REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH 44" (SEC. (O] 1.& E¥P. 1)
"€ Z50  TABLE I017.2

MAX, COMMON PATH OF EGRESS
21 TRAVEL DISTANCE: 125" TABLE 1005.2. 1

FIFTH FLOOR PLAN SHEET NO. A-07
B 148 JOB ADCAEBG: $470 W, PICO BLVD. LA 86010

W AT e e
HORTH. W M OO R0 On LD T T EREE T
e e 1
D5 DL 2028
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REQUIRED O FEET

s

PICO

AREA: 5,698 50.F71.

OCC, LOAD 5,698 S&.FT./200-29 OCC
OPEN SPACE AREA: 1,780 SC.FT.
OCC LOAD 1,780 SQ.FT./i5= [19/2160 OCC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 89

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY FER 1026.4.1:
89X3 S.F.=267 SQ.FT.<553 S.F

j

i

5

llo
8 sria -
i
58 . VERTICAL FIRE BARRIER
@ ol /& HORIZGNTAL FIRE EXIT

i/
2, SRR
e

AREA OF REFUGE CALCULATION

pe
AREA 6,283 SQ.FT,

OCC. LOAD 6,283 S0.FT./200»5! DCC
OPEN SPACE AREA: 1,780 SQ.FT.
OCC LOAD ),780 S@.FT./15» 1i9/2:60 OCC
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 91

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026.4.):
9IXI 8.F.=273 BQFT.CILI SF.
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BOULEVARD

EXHIBIT “A”
Page No. .12 S L

Case No, DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Santa Monica Blvd. #310
Los Angrles, Californis 90025
Phone: 424.789.8001

afcodevelopment com

LEGEND:
EXIT £1GN W EMERGENGY LIGRT

WATER CURTAIN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH £EC. 03.3.1 .1
DOOR. IYPE
WINDOW TYPE
FIRE EXTINGUIZHER. RECEBSED INTO WALL.
2-HR EXTERICR WALL SEE DETAIL 1/D-02 “IRE BARRIER
2-HR 50 STC WALL SEE DETAIL ¥D-02 FIRE BARRIER
2-HR 50 BTC WALL SEE DETAIL %/D-0% FIRE BARKIER, (FLB'S WALL)
1-HR 50 STC WalL SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 fIFE BAFRIER
1-HR 50 ST WAL SEE DETAIL 2/D-U2 FIRE BARRIER (FLB'S WALL)
i -FR RATED WOOD FRAMING, FROVIDE X6 MIN. 00D
FRAMING FOR ALL "LUMBING WALLS | 1/A- 16,
| 4* DROP SCFFAT. VERIFY SIZE PRICR TO CONSTRUCTICN
VOID SOFFITS SHALL BE FILLED ¥ATH INSULATION AND.
SQOFFITS WTh AIP-CONDITIONING COCTE SHALL BE PRE-
LIMED WATH 548" THICK GYP BD TAPED AND INGPEGTED
FRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE DUCTS. AREAS REQLIRING
INSULATION ABCVE AND THE SIDE O ThE SOFFITS SHALL
BE INSULATED AND INSPECTED PRIOR TO THE PRELM
DRYWALL SEE DETAIL G67/A- 12 AND 1 4/D-D2

N [1illlgeoo =

NOTES:

PROVIDE SUPERVIZED ALTOMATIC

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
YATH SECTICN 203.3.1.1 NFPAIS
THROL'GH OUT THE BUILDING

1UNDER SEPARATE “ERMIT)

FROVIDE FIRE ALAZM SYSTEM AFFEDVED
BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
INZTALLATION PHROUGHOUT THE BUILDING.
{UNDER SSEPARATE "ERMIT)

SHEET NO. A-08

SCALE: (/27w M08

OB ADDRESS: 5BTD W, PECO BLVD. LA, BN
e ATy T B COY R
NORTH AT D L T UG L8E0 et T
o Pyt e
LTI AT e a0 CO TR
00008
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REQUIRED U FEET i | IR i S I Fﬂ T-__Q_—!'"_‘
— aemawn il wr N ArmELTIrA L H
518 |
7 |
o g | — aipge ¢
— — — — 13

/~ VERTICAL FIRE BARRIER
B HORIZONTAL FIRE EXIT

A

PICO

-

R, SN

AREA' 3,698 SQFT.
0CG, LOAD 5,698 SQ.FT /200=28 OCC
OPEN SPACE AREA: 1.780 SQ.FT.
OCE LOAD 5,780 SQ.FT./15= H9/2¢60 OCC
TOTAL QCCUPANT LCAD 85

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER 1026.4.1:
BOX3 S.F.u267 SO.FT.C383 8.7

AREA: 6,283 SO.FT.

OCC. LOAD 6,285 SQ,FT./200=31 0CC
GPEN SPACE AREA" 1,780 SQ.FT.
OCC LOAD ),780 50 £7./15% 1942260 OCC
TOTAL GCCUPANT LOAD 9)

AREA OF REFUGE CAPACITY PER (026.4.1:
SIX3 S.F.=273 SQ.FT.<743 5.F.

AREA OF REFUGE CALCULATION

BOULEVARD

EXHIBIT "A

PageNo. 13
Case No. DIR-2021-6863-TOCHCA

I
1
1
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1
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1
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1
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LEGEND:
EXIT SIGN W/ EMERGENCY LIGHT

&}
O]
®
3l
zzzn
=
—
==
e
=
A

b1l

AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Santa Monuca Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, Califomia 90025
Phone; 424,789.8001
afcodevelopment.com

WATER CLIRTAIN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SEC. 803.3.1 .1
DOCR TYPE

WINDOW PrPg
FIKE EXTINGUISHER RECESSED INTO WALL.
2-HR EXTERIOR WALL SEE DETAIL 1/D.02 “IRE BARRIER
2-MR E0 STC WALL SEE DETAIL D-0% FIRE BARRIER
&HR LC B1C WALL EE DETAIL %/D-02 FIRE BARKIER (FLE'3 WAL
1+HP. 50 STC WaLL SEE DETAIL 2/D-02 FIPE BARPIER
1+HR 50 ST7 WALL SEE DETAIL 2/D-52 FIRE BARRIER, (FLB'S WALL)
1-FR RATED WOOD FRAKMING. FROVIDE X6 MIN. WOOD
FRAMING FOR ALL PLUMBING WALLS § 1/A-18.
i4" DROP SCFFIT. VERIF' SIZE PRICR 7¢ CONSTRUCTION
VQID SOFFITS SHALL BE FILLED WATH INSILATION AND
SOFFITS With AIP-CONDITIONING [, HALL BE FRE-
LIMED WITH 5/3° THICK GYP BD TAPED INGPECTED
FRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE DUCTS. AREAS KEQUIRING
SNSULATICN ABOVE AND THE SIDE OF ThE SOFAITS SHALL
BE INSULATEC AND INSFECTED PRIOR TO THE PRELM
DREYWALL SEE DETAIL B#7/A- 13 AND i 4/0-02

NOTES:

“ROVIDE SUFERVIZED AUTOMATIC.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTICN 203.3.1.1 NFPAI 3
THROLGH OUT THE BUILDING

QUNDER SEPARATE “ERMIT)

PEOVIE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM APPROVED
BY TrE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO

(NZ TALLATION PHROUGHOUT THE PUILDING
(UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT)

EGRESS ANALYSIS:

2 (ATARTHENT)
3EPACD.FT JeUu=5A TABLE iCU4 5
€ REQUIPED TABLE (L6, 2.1
5650 REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH (SEC. 101 1.2 BXP. 1]
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250 TABLE {0#7.2

MAX. COMMON PATH OF SGRESS
21 TRAVEL DISTANCE: 125"

TABLE 1006.2.1

SHEET NO. A-09

SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN @

J0B ADORESS; 5873 W, IS0 BLVD. LA, 50018



EXHIBIT "A”

Page No.
Case No, DIR-2021-8

of
863-TOC-HCA

PICO BOULEVARD

GREEN BUILDING SOLAR ROOF NOTES:

ROOF AREA: 14,743 5Q. FT.
15% REGUIRED: (760 SQ.PT T —-
AREAFROVIDED: 1801 5Q.FT. ] s

ATER HEATER W EQUITENT
ALATFORM ARERICR

m-.—_----.n.-u_—-n-

uz-u.n-w--—unua.

U Dt A AT T sy

CLASS A" ROCFING

CERTAINTEED COLIMERCIAL ROOFING
MANUFACTURER'S LIODELK APF:I-3-T
ICC-ES ESR- 13588

SPI VALUE OF AT LEAST 75 OR BOTH A
3-YEAR SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST
0.G3 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT
LEAST 0.75

BMPs NOTES:

ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO DFAIN TO FLANTER, BC
AL DOWNZPOIJTE TO DRAIN JO PLANTER EOX

ANY CHANGES (TYPE, SiZE, LOCATION) TO APPFOVED STORM
WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICEIZ] {BMP=) MUST DBTAIN
WRITIEN AFFPOVAL FRCA LCS ANGEEZ SEPARTIWETN OF
PUBLIC WORKS. BUREAL OF SANITATION PRICGR TO
CONSTRICTION OF BMFE .

ROOF & DRAIN NOTES:

USE CHAPTER 11 OF THE LARC TO SIZE THE DRAING AND
OVERTLOWE

THE RODF GRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN MUIGT BE
INDEPENDENT LINES TO A YARD BOX

ROOF DRAINAGE IS5 NOT PEPMITTED TO FLOW/ OVER, FUBLIC
PROPERTY. (T MUZT BE CONDUCTED UNDER SIDEWALR,

OVERFLOW 2CU=PERS £HALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE
7O TABLE 1 i-1 OF LAFC AND SMALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE
THAN 2° ABGVE THE LOW POINT OF THE ROCF.

ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO' DRAIN T BMP DEVICES
FER LID PLANS

AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Santa Monica Blvd. #310
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: 42+4.789.8001
afcodevelopment.com

FROVIDE ROGF TIE BACK,
PROVIDE CONGTRUSTION
PASSANGER HOIST ELEVATCR

NOTES:

CAL-OZNA PERWIT REQUIRES THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
L‘K THE FOLLOWING CONTFACTOFS TO OBTAIN FEFMIT

RE BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION:

FRALING CONIRACTOR

2. EXCAVATICN (R GRADING CONTRACTOR

3. SCAFFOLDING CONTRACTOR

- FOOF TiE BACKS AFE FEQUIRED WHEN THE BUILDING IS
OVER 48 FT. IN PEIGHT TITLE & SEC. 3281(0

- SCAFFOLDING 3USFENZION DAVITS, OUTRIGGERS OR OTHER
METHODS ARE RECH/TED WHEN THE BUILDING 18 OVER &0 FT.
IN HERGHT, TITLE & SEC, 3282

- PARAFET/ GUARLRAILS SHALL BE FROVIDED ON AlLL OTEN
SIDES OF UNENCLOSED ELEVATED WORK LOCATIONS AS PER
CCR TITLE 8 SECTION 32 1({a}

- CAVE-IN PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXCAVATIONS
EXCERT FOR THOSE LEZS THAM S FI. (N DEPIR AND
EXAMINATION OF THE GROUND EY A COMPETENT PERSCN
PROVIDES NO INDICATICN OF POTENTIAL CAVE-IN PER TITLE 8
SECTION 154.1

- DALY INSPECTIONS OF EXCAVATIONS, THE ADJACENT AREAS,
AND PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS ZHALL BE hADE PY A COMFETENT
PERSON PER TITLE B SECTION (54 1{k)

I, ALLDZVHEPOUTS 0 DRAN T LID P ANTEP

ROOF PLAN @ SHEET NO. A-10
SCALE: |48 ).C" OB ADDREBD: BB7DW. PICD BLVD. LA, D019

T8.7028
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SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: i/8%= %07

SHEET NO. A-1
5 ApOn 8vD. 1A oo0ts
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EXTERIOR WALL OPENING: (SEC. 705.8. )) (&' SIDE YARD}
UPPER GARAGE LEVEL:
TOTAL EXTERIOR. WAL APEA: B2 = 1.017.5 £, 1.
TOTAL OPENING AREA: (5X5')m 160 5Q. 7T.
12041077 = 1 5.72% <25% ALOWED
3RZ THRU 7TH FLOOR, LEVEL: it

TOTAL EXTERIOR WA.L AREA:
TOTAL OPFNING AREA:

BTN 0F=ITE,60 2Q. FT,
GOXTAZH) H2AAE=126.5 50, F1,
$96.5/955 80=20.55%<25% ALLOWED

EXHIBIT "A”

Page No. _..16__of
Case No, DIR-2021-9863-TOCHCA

ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO DRAIN T PLANTER BOX
ALL DOWNSPOUTS T DRAIN TO PLANTER BOX

CHANGES (TYPE, S12E. LOCATION) TO APFROVED STORM
WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE(S) (BMPs) WLIST OBTAIN
WRITTEN APPROVAL FFOM LOS ANGE:ESDEFARTAWETN OF

FUBLIC WOK) =, BUREAL' OF SANITATION PRIOR TO
CONSTPUCTION OF BMPS.

SHEET NO. A-12
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03001025
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PageNo, 17 of 2.
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SHEET NO. A-13

JOB ADDRESS: 5870 4, /G0 BLYD. LA, 80010
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FIRST FLOOR LEVEL:
TOTAL EXTERIOR WALL AREA:
TOTAL OPENING AFEA:

UFPER GARAGE LEVEL;
TOTAL EXTERICR WALL AREA:
TOTAL OPENING AREA:

2RD THRU 7TH FLOCR LEVEL:
TOTAL EXTERICR WAL AREA:
TOTAL OPENING AREA:

13 () 5" REAR YARD)

147% 156 =2,280 S, FT.
2EEXIDEX2=556.50 5Q. FT.
EE6.500E,£80m 24 ALH<75% ALLOWED

€17 50. /T,
V5'=348.75 5. FT.
SR<TER ALLOWED

147N
& 2}

147Xi02"=1505.75 €2, ¢T.

EXGXTHZXBNT +2X1 ['EHQHONSHE AP =652 SC. FT.

552/ 506,75 =43.50%<75% ALLOWEL

EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/9"= 0"

W

BMPs NOTES:

ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO DRAIN T FLANTER BOX

EXHIBIT

PageNo. 18 _of 23 _
Case Mo, DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

AL DCWNSPOUTS TC DRAIN TC FLANTER BOX

i A”

29

ANY CHANGES {TYFE, SIZE., LOCATION) TO APPROVED STORM
WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICELS) (BMP2) VIUST OBTAIN
WRITTEN APPROVAL FEON LOG ANGE:ESDEFARTMWETN OF
FLIBLIC WOF. =, BUREAL} OF SANITATION PRICR O
CONEIPUCTION OF BMPS.

AFCO Design, Inc.

11030 Santa Monica Blvd #310
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: 424.789.8001
afcodevelopment.com

SHEET NO. A-14
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AFCO Design, Inc,
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EXHIBIT “A”

PageNo. 20 __of 29
Case Na. DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

SHEET NO, A-16
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b. prowde an lwwmabc amoke deteation system tiroughout all mtenor comdars
servmg sleepng nt:

oo el el gl st smoks sbrms:

1. 1 sleeping aress.

1. every room 0 the path of eqress fram the steeping ares to the door lesdg

nd.
. 1 each story vathi the sleeping it
8. grovp -2 and 1-2. | hre alsrm system and smoke darm: fale 307,2.9)""
e s aan b em St
b, provide an automatic smoke detection system in cotqe and unersey buldngs:
1. Gommon spaces cutside of dweling and sleepmg
. landey, mechancal squpment, and storage rooms.
. M inierior comidors serving sleepng ar dwellng unks.
<. proveis an sutomh smoke deiection system n [cemed growp r-2..
4. prowde smgle- lbpic sshon smoke surm
all Gubsles of each sleeping areas.
m.; purposes.
. each skoey witnn 1 duwelling unet.
3, nose: "rmoke slams anal be iiterconeected in <uch a maner that Ihe activann
of one alarm wil actwate il the alsrmis m the yndwidual unit, reaured smoke sl
shall recewe therr primary power from the bulding unng and shll be equpped with 2
bactery bactuy * fab 507.2, ) 1.5-6)
10. carbon mononde detection shal be prowded in the followng loestons: fafe
9)5.1.11
3. dweling uas:
1. cutside of £ach separate sleeping area,
. every occuprable level of 3 dweling nt.
1 besiooms where  huekbirung appiance s Iocated ek ar 5 stached
b dzeplng it
R e s oS08 e b B A g e i
serhasion of one alaom wil achvate ail the aums 0 the indwidual unrt, recurre
e alarms shall recene their prmary power from the buldng ww-q and
2 e ceumtped s patteny Eackum e PADA 2}
12, basements and sleeping rooms below the Ath story shal have at least |
extenor emergency escape and rescue opemng. such openinas shal open drectly
w20 3 public way o t a yard or court that opens to a pubi way. febe 1030, 11
13. emergency escape 3nd reacue openings shal have 3.7 of mm clear opening.
hemht 247 mn, wrdth 2C° mn. febe 1€30.21
14 emer.jen: 7 enape snd resrue opewgs 3hal have bottom of the openng S44°
febe 1030.3)

= [— &
o =
o Q —| a
o
|
=] I = | o
1 o
o o o
= = | =
o
Rt + R0 4 Weaszor ) U &
rocr access | o roor accee e Lot 0 koor accees|
STARWAY G
roR £
BNy BT ST U5 s1ar3
T A R O Y ELEVATOR T Y4
o bowmroon 1| | o oow oot 1 oo roox | omirn
EXAMPLE | EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3
LOCATION OF SIGN IN STAIRWAY
| THRL & EXAMPLE |
ROOF ACCESD
Sth floor of 2 staicway that extends
ot from | st Raor to the Bth floor of
) an B-story bulding the stairway
terminates on the roof. this 18 the
DITORMNROOR' | number | stairway in the building.
EXAMPLE 2
| s
[NO ROOF ACCESS]
3rd flaar of a starway that edtends
i from 15t floor to the 4th floor of
4% | 2 mutiatory bikding. the starway
does rot peemit roof sccezs. thi 19 the
oo noor s | rumber 2 stairway in the bulding
T EXAMPLE 3
| THR &
PO ROCF ACCESS)
[ Gth floor of a starway that atands
; Trom 18k Roor to the Bth fioor of
.*’ ‘.{‘3* 5 multi-story bulding. the starugy
does not. permit roof access, thia 1 the
pripa number 3 staicway in the buiding.

5-INCH SIZE WITH

3 (See SP-07 Drmon V- SIGNAGE
BT e et
| 14" STROKE Prowde Braile wntig for all signs aa requred

5.0

BUILDING ADDRESS
SPECIFICATION

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

AChnss Aroof covenng s reaured for al buldings, Wood shakes #nd shingles are
et permitted. {7207 .4, 1505)

B.Vatiey Asshings: shall be 0ot less than 0.1 Sanch (0,48 mm) (No. 26 gatvanied
sheet gage) resmtent metal instaled over 2 mmmnm 36-mchwide
{91 mim) ingirizyment comisking of on iayer of No, 72 ASTM cap sheet
ruening the full length of the vaiey (7O5A.2)

. Roo? qutters shall be provded with the means to prevent the sccumutation of

raves and debns in the gutter (7054,4)

0 (o (RNEremer wit) vt sl st the nscn of e sl exbers
ko Ehe atti srea of the structure, or shal be protected
corrosonTemstant, noncombustible wire mesh with 1/4 = nch (6 mm) opennas
o it equalent. Vents shall not be mstalled n caves and cormees (70GA. 1,
706A.2, 706A.3, 7207.3)

£.Eaves and scfhits shali meet the rzquremzn!s of SPM | 2-7A-3 a' shlh be
protected by onthe
exposed mderside (TO7A, 5.5}

F. Extenor walls shall be approved noncombustible o sgmhov-—rssunl matendl,
eavy binber, or log wall construction or shal rotection from the
wEnson u( flames and embers m sccordance with standard SI'M 12-7 A-)
(704¢

6 Encenst covenngs shall estend from the top of loundabon to the roof, and
sermmate at 2-nch (30.8 mm) nomnal sold wood blozkng between rafters 3t all

overhangs, or n the case of enclosed eaves, terminate al the endlosure
{704A.3.1)

H.Extanor windows, window walls, glaze doors, and glazed opeaings withn
extenor doors shal be msusting: glase umts with 3 mirum of one tempered
pine, or glass Hlock mita, o have a fire revyskanca rating of not less than 20
mimtes, when tested according La ASTM E 2010, ar conform to the
pe resremrts of W4 12.7A2 (705A.2.1)

1, Extenor door asserbhes shal conlorm to the performance redurements of
standard SPM | 2.7 A-) or shal be apy noncombustile construction, or
30l cone wood hayma stiies and rals not kess than | 340 inches thick with
intenor held pane| Lickness no levs than | ¥4 mches bwek, or shalt have 2
fire-rasistance rating of not (e than 20 mnutes when tested according
ASTM I 2074, (Excephen: Neecombustbile o extenor fremretardant trested
woed veticle access doors) (70BA.3)

J.Deckmag, sirfaces, star treads, rmers, and
balcomies where

lanchngs e decks, porches, and

v perbon S uch siesiee b [ et 3540 ) of e

pramary. be constructed of heawy 3
ather spproved matemals per Sec.7094.3

K. The underside of cantievered and overhangng appendages snd Boor
rojections shall maintan the 1gmtion- resistant inteanty of estenor waks, or the
projection shall be enclosed to the grade (707 A8
L. Burdings shali have 2K underfloor aress cempletely enclosed b the grade wth

constructon a3 requred for eaterior walls (707 A5, 7207.1)

M. Al ublties, prpes, fumaces, water heaters or ather mechancal dewees located
s an wposed under-Roor srea of  residental buiding shll be enciosed with
matenls 25 raqued for 1-hour bre-cesmstie comtruction (7207 .2)

N.The space between the roof covenng and roof decting shal be comtructed to
prevent the (nbrusion of flames and embers and be fire stopped per 705A.2,

©. No trelir v permitted wikhin | Q feck of the prmary structure.

F. Trelhs more than 1O feet from the primary structure shal be comtrcted of
hasvy tmber or noncombustible matenals,

Q. Minmum of 4 inches s soaci s oo URRO A R, Unformation
Bulletn No. F/EC 2000-0:

REQUIREMENTS FOR RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS 1H A DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

3l new comt: 3l it residental
development: m)«m o forr or more unts whers the sddibon of floor area 1 25
percent or more. and ak other development projects where the addition of fioor
area s 30 percent or more, shall prowds an sdequate recycing acea or room, a5

defined in secton 2.8 Los Angeles planming 2oning of ths cade, for collaching

Tosding recyclabie matenals, any custing development project for which
mitple bualding perms are wsued withn 3 | 2-month pencd whveh results 1 the
xpamsion ot the ensting developrent project beyond the above tresholds shal

3150 provde 2 recyciing me or room, the recyclng area or room shal be

avaialde for use by persons residng or employed on the property, but shal be

kept secured from unauthonted entry by the general pubke. no payment shall be

doponiting recyciable materats and no processing of recyclabie
materals sha be parmited, except for panodic loading of matznai mto 2 vehcle
for cemoval from the site. the followang cequrements shal also apply:

1. 1t shall be the respemsioiity of the ouner and lessee te supply and
mantain recyching area(s) or room{s) and recycing receptacies that sre sdequate
for the collection of al racyelable matensls generated by the vse(s) cccupyng
the sbe;

. the recyching area or room shal Gomply with the followng stendards for mumum
s
1. for mulbple-family residential uses of 20 or less dweling units, o commercisl,
industal or wnstitutional uses with 3 total Roor area of lese than 3,000 sauare
Tect, the mmmum recychng area or room shal be 30 sauare feet:
. For multiple-fardy residenta vaes of 21 1o 30 dweling wts, o commercialy
Wil or msbtutional vses haang & total hoor area of 3,001 to 7,500 square
feet, the mumum recyeling area or reom shal be 60 square fect:
. for medtipe-Tammly residential vses of S 1 or more dwelling uns, or commertial,
industral of institutional uses having a total foor area of greater than 7,500
o feet, the minmum recycing ares or raom shall be 100 sauare feet:

very recyching sres or room shall cantan 3 memum vertical space of 3t least

P

3. the recycling area o room shall be of adedate 3¢ for the colection of af
cecyclable matenals generated by the usels) occupyng the Site. wathout such
materahs overfiowing the area or forcmng signheant amovnls of recyclable
matenshs to be discarded 28 genersl refuse, or the department of buiding and
safety shall determme the area to be madequate and requre 2 farger space, even
i the area provded exceeds the mamum 2
sbove:

4. to encovrage active participation 1n recycling Lo the mammim extent pasaible,
23ch property owner, man: lessee shal inform sl tenants andlor
empiyees hing or workng on the property of the avalabiity snd location of the
recycing area(s) or room(s), the types of matenals that are collccted for
recycing, that the recydling collection aciines ace (ocated on the property
pursuant t state b requinng the dversion of a substartial portion of solid
waste;

5. each property owner or lessee shal contract wath a recycler or hatler lor the
pickeup of recyclable materats, separate from trash colechion, when receptacles

 or every werk, whihever occurs ot

6. 1o tonc ar hazardovs matensl shal be stored in recychng sres or room
recychng or receptacles:

7 o recyciable mutenat sl be placed or toned wn cecyciny receptaces, prver

froducts snd other tghtwenht matenals shall be mmediately placed Mo Coveres

recyeing receptacies whem they are dropped off;

8, on 3 daiy bams the recychng e or oom shal be kept free ol leter, debr,
3piBge, bugs, codents, odors, and other srmise undesicatie hazard

9. the recyciing area or room shall be clearly ventiied by one or more Sgns
desigrating it for recychng colection snd losdng

10 the recychng aces or room shall be avatable for use by persons resding or
mployed on the property, bit shai be kept secured from unawthonzed entry by
the qeneral pubiicy

11, Recyeing 3reas or rooms shall not dminsh the resuiredt number of parking
spaces or mpar traltc flow,

12 Recychng arem and rooms shall be placed mlongside of trash areas or raoms
wherever possible. |n aX Cates, recychng areas snd rooms shal be separate Irom
Lrash areas or rooms and shall comply with the followng:

1. recychng cooms shall comply with scction 1.6 102 planning and zomng Los
Angeles planning nd 20mng ol thes code and musk be equipped with an avtomatic
sprkler system pursuan 10 section 57,2 1,04 20mg Los Asgeles planung and
zomng of thes code.

. outdoor cecychng areas in commercisl, induskral, or publi: facilies, or
resicential buldings having four or more hang unks shal be corined o the rear
onehall of the kot and soll nat sxceed an sees of 300 sauare feet.

9. Oukdoor recychag areas shal be complerely enciosed by an eqit-foot wall or
chain bk lence wh wooden slates, concrete block, or simlar comtruction
(enciosure) with gates of the same heifte, 10 matenal shat exceed the heat, of
the wall or fence. the enclosure shal be comstructed with 2 conerete Hoor sioped
%0 dewn, and 2 water Toucet lor hose sitachment shal be locsted adjscent o or
within the enciosute. the encioswe shal be secured by 3 locxng gite.

13, pursuant. 10 section 57.21.04 Los Angeles plarmng and 20mg L0s Andeles
(anring and zonina of the code, outdaor recycling sress shall be locsted
minmum of 10 feet trom 2oy bulding or bldng opening excert when kocated
3djacer: bo a mawmum one-nour wak and a mwnum of | feet Irom any biwdng
opermg.

sicYQLE

E 185450 (EFFECTIVE

1. hew o ensting automobale parking spsces requred by the code for s uses may
be replaced by boycle parkng at 3 masmum rabo of one avtomoble parking spsce
for every four bcycle parkmg spaces.

2. for noaresidental vses:

110 more than 20% of the reaured aviomobie parking spaces shall be replaced with
Ircyele parking spaces

utomobie pariung spaces for projects or buldings locsted wittwn | 500 feet of 2
portal of a ma ral teamit tabon, bys atshion. of other milar transit (3ciity. 2
debned by section 12,24.y, may rephace up to 30% of the requred autemabile
Pparbng spaees with beycts parimg spaces, of

Tor buddings sath less tham 20 redured akomobrie parkng spaces, vp tc 4
svtomobsle packing spaces may be raplaced with bicycle parkng spaces

3. for rewdental uses:

burkdings may not replace more than | 0% of the requred automobie parkng with
bcycle parking

automonle parting spaces for projects or budngs focated within {500 feet of 2
portal of a fiuedl rml tramak station, bus station, or other simlar tramt facilty
dalined by section | 2,24y may reglaze » menmom of | 5% of the requred
automobie parking spaces with bieyele partng, or

a mawmum of 30% of the requred avtomoble parking may b replaced for projects.
wheh receved 3 dersity borws under sechon | 2,229,25

the replacement af sutomotale parking with ticyele parking shall be mplemented m
ey of the parking options m section | 2,22,.25 ()

4, for all commereial, mstitutionsl, and industnal uses that require automobile parking
spaces, shork-tem and lonarberm Ioycle parng spaces shal be provded a5 per
table » {see abtached).

uses) kated in table 3. 2 minmom of 2
short térm and 2 long-term ticycle parting spaces shall be provded.

6. for buldinga ot parkna lots vaed by the £ity of los angeles for gavernment

poscs, méluding government ofbce tandings, provde short-term and long-term
broycle parkma 3t a cate of | O% of the recured parking avadable on the ate, with =
mmmum of 5 incycle parking spaces for both short and long term.

7. for

recrestion tes, y regeonal parks, and
s, prove short-tem parking st » rate of (0% of the
requred automoble parking, with a mimmum of 5 shortsterm bicwle parkng spaces.

5. dof il G A, il AR e, e i 20
school playarounds where o aukomoble parkng 1 pr

prowde mmmm 5 short-term bcycle parkng spaces

provide kong-term brcydle parking g5 requred by the green bldmg code arbele
99,05.106.4

9. for reswdental bulhngs contaiing more than three dwelling units or mere than e
guest rooms bath short and lang term shal be provdads

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A RATE OF ONE PER
TEN DWELLING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS, BUT NO LESS THAN 2, PROVIDE A
MINIMUM OF SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

fongterm bacycle parking shall be provided at a ratio of one per dweting wit or
uest raom, provde 2 mimmm of ________ fong-term bgycle parking spaces

10, each tacyche parking space shall be a minmum six feet n kength.

11 bacydle parking wetalled wertscally shall be 2 manum of 4 feet deep and 6 leet m
heght,

12, for sigle-tiered biayele parking. mamum hesdroom of 7 feet shal be provded.

13. for facities where two tiers of bicycle parking are mstalled one dbove ancther,
minwmom headsoom of 4 leet shal be prowded for eazh ber.

14. icycle parking spaces shall be separated from automobile parking apsces of
anles by 2 wall. fence. or curb or by at least five feet of open space marked to
prohint parking.

15. for longeterm bicycle parking:

shall be secured from the general pubk, rovfed, and enclosed on 2 sides to
protect braydle from tndlement weather

must be provided itz only
shill 6ot be located 1 the publc aght-ofway
promde @ mmum of |8 mches wide st

K e S S A S MR e 2
ponis to » securely snchored mack, except in the case of lochers
commerciaty operated attended bieycle parking

wdwiclual racks. installed side by e to one another within bycle
ioycle cages that alow bioycies o be locked to ether side of e roch sl o
spmced » mmmom of 30 mches on center

racks mstalled paralel to walls shal be 3 mnmum of 30 nches from the wall
when more than 20 longeterm bcycle porkng spaces are provided. 2, workapace
of

100 sequare feet shall be proveed adacent to the long-kerm tcycle parting
to slow bicyclsts to mantan ther bicycles

when located wmide 3 parking garage, ib shall be kocated siang the shortest
wahing drstacice 10 the nearest pedestnan entrance of the buldng from the
parkng garage

when located imside 2 parkng garae, # shal be located on the level of the
rking aarsge closest 1o the ground floor wath, snd must provde dwect scess
te. a publc atreet

prowde personsl lockers for nom-residentis) uses. »3 requined by lsms section
21,6307

16. for short-tem breycle parkng:
provde 3 mmvmum of 2 feet vide 3taH

sochs sl Bt punide e boldoap i cxcinmen for ensing
developm

inchcual racks installed e by side to
locked to
center

e anther that slow boycles b be
etther side of the rack shalt be spaces 8 miimum of 30 inches on

racks mstaled paraliel to walls shall be 2 minmum of 36 mehes From the wall

racks shal allow for the beyele frame and st heast one wheel to be locked to the
racks,

the breyele rack shal sliow foe the use of » estiz »s well 5. 2 v-shaped lock.
racks shafl be secucely anchored 2o 3 permanent surface

3t Iewst 50% shall be covered by a rool or averhang when more than 20
Short.term ieycle parkmg spaces are prowded

for new developments, short-temm Incyrle parking shall be located to manmze
Visibhty from the mawn entrance

‘shall be locsted no fasther than 50 feet of watking distance from a mam
pedestnan entrance of the walking distance from a man pedestrian entrance to
the nearest off-street avtomoble parking space, whihever 1 closer

obtam approval from the buredu of engnecnng to nstal short-term bcycle
partang with the public nght-ol-way

7. provde adecute hahting to enmire safe sccess o baycle parkng fackties @
accordance with section 1 2.212.5 &),

18, provs showers and persons fozhers 35 required by lame section 91,6307

RFCO Design, Ine.
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__MAGNOUA GRANDIFLORA, "LITTLE GEM' o
[T @ 24max

ALLEY

 CHONDNOPETALUM TEGTORUM -~ =~
tnsg

>
DIETES GRANDIFLORA 'VARIEGATA"
95
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$5RREEET TREE (Podocarpus Graclllnr Fern Pine}
o PICO TBOULEVARD =1
0 L] 18 24 fedt
A D
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PLANT SCHEDULE FIRST FLOOR

COMMON NAME

BYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME SIZE WATERUSE QOTY REMARKS

TREES

Hngwln andttora Uit Gemy  Uitte GemOwart Stathem Manolia 24box Modwe 3
SHRUBS
e Chondropetatum tectonim Capa Rush Sonl Low L
* Oistas prandifiora “Varlegala®  Striped Fortnigh Lty sgl Lew 5 Chondropetalum tectorum Dietes Variegata’ Magnolia grandifiora "Litle Gem'

NOTES:

1 THISDETALAPPLESTO 15
GAL 8 24" BOX TREES

, POTHOLE AS NECESSARY TO

VERIFY THE ASSENCE OR
PRESENCE OF SUBSURFACE
UTILITIES BEFORE AUGERING.
FOR DEEP WELL DRAIN

PREVAILING WINOS i :&S?’
T,
xS
#

RUBBER
TES

RODY BALL CROWN 1O
EXTEND 1~ ABOVE FINISH
GRADE

FRISH

GRADE ASHALLOW BASIN 2 DEEP SHALL

PLANTED IN LAWN @'lALL NOT HAVE
BASINS.

" PLANTING TABLETS PLACE IN PIT
203 UP FROM PIT BOTTOM. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS.

'\ APPROVED BACKRILL:
THOROUGHLY MIXED PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION

“ NATIVE GRADE OR CERTIFED
COMPAGTED SUBGRADE

PRNEEE " R

O TREE STAKING

NOTES

1. BEE SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
PLANT MATERIALS,

2 CROWNGF ROCTBALL TO 8 172°4° ABOVE FiNIGH
GRADE.

e

kX PLMTI;QG HOLE TO BE DUSTED WATH GYPSUM
BEFORE BACKFILLING

@Asm.!.w:;smr

PRIORTO
INSTALLATION {SEE

SPECIFKCATIONS)

GROUP

landscope architecture
iRy S e

1505 barder avarue
toranca ca $OSOL
T Q7871055 F 30787929

EALE 08-25-21
SCALE AS SHOWN
DRAWNBY SH

REVISIONS/PLAN LOG
Revisiqned 09-30-24 BY SS

DE('TH OF CONTANE S

‘GRADE OR CERTIFIED
COMPACTED FILL PER
SPECIFICATIONS

(“\_@

| —
21 IIAMETER OF ROOT BALL.

@ SHRUB PLANTING

NOTE&

4. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED AT EQUAL SPACING {TRIANGULAR)
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON PLANS.

2. CENTERLINE OF PLANTS SHALL BE 1/2 OF EQUAL SPAGING MINIMUM
FROWM EDCE OF PLANTING AREA.

£l IFI.LPI.ANTSAS REQUIRED TO MAINTAB SPAGING AT IRREGULAR

TYP. PLANT-SPACING VARIES.
SEE PLANT LEGEND AND \

EDGE OF PLANTING AREA

PROJECT AND CLIENT NAME

THE PLAZA APARTMENTS

5879 WEST PICO BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 20019

SHEET OESC
FIRST FLOOR
PLANTING PLAN

EXHIBIT ‘A’
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AVENUE

(12 1gal
148" = 140"

REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE

| ANBUTUS UNZDO 'COMPAGTA"
-(5) 24%bex
___OLEA EUROPAEA MONTRA'
(8) 5 gab
|_' MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS
(@ 5gal

BOULEVAKD

= — @

GROWUP
londroape

architecture:
1505 qvenue
tomonoe o J0501
T3Q787/055 F 3107875291

DATE 06-25-21
SCALE AS SHOWN
DRAWN BY SH

CHECKED BY AA

REVISIONS/PLAN LOG
Revisoned 09:30-2¢ BY 55

PROJECT AND CLIENT NAME

THE PLAZA APARTMENTS

5879 WEST PICO BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 80019

THIRD FLOOR
PLANTING PLAN

DESCRIPTION

Tournasol SHteworks WCR-383642

SYMBOL CODE
LéWixH - 38in. x 38in. x 42in. GFRC with Drain Hola

DEI
DEI

Tournesol Sitaworks VWCR-3000
LxWixH = 30in. x 3Din. x 27in. GFRC with Drain Hols.

PLANT SCHEDULE THIRD FLOOR
QTY DETAL SYMBOL  BOTAMICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE WATERUSE  QTY.
2 TREES
m {:::} Atbutus unedo "Compaeta”  Compact Stmwbarry Tree  24%hox  Law B
@ Citrua x meyari Dwarl Dwar Mayer Lemon 24™box Modarate 10
EXHIBIT “A”| =2

IE} Juncus patens ‘Elk Blu  Spraaing Rush Tgal  Low 12

Page No. 23 of 2d @ Muhlenbergia capliaris ik Mubly Grass Sgal  Modorate 8
DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA (:Z) Olon europaea 'Montra®  ittls Ollie® Olive 5gal  Low a8

Case No.

Olea europaea ‘Montra'

SHEETNUMBER L-1.1 o8

PROJECT NUMBER

SEED GROUP, I, 1 KOT RERPORSIBLEFOR THE
WPLETENERS OF REPRODUCTONS

O THS DOCUMENT GENERATED BY GTHERS FROM

ELECTRONC MEOIA
© NOT PUBUISHED, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



AVENUE

> ALLEY

19172

REFER TO PLUMBING PLAN FOR POINT OF CONNECTION.
MINIMUM §* GOPPER WATER SUPPLY LINE REQUIRED AT EACH
POC WITH A MINIMUM 30 PSISTATIC WATER PRESSURE.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PRESSURE PRIOR TO BEGINNING |

TTRPICOTTT

BOULEVARD

EXHIBIT “A”

Page No.

Case No.

of
DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE FIRST FLOOR

svmBol MANUFACTURER/MODELDESCRIPTION oy =3
Rain Bird 1B0B.SAM-PRS- 1400 Flood i %

8% %% Flood Bubblar8.0" papup wih theckvaive and
pressare requisior
SYMEOL  MANUFACTURERMODEUDESCRIPTION an
Rein Bird XACZ075.PRF
Low Flow Drip Cantrol Ki, 304" Low Flow ArfSiphon
B Valre, 34" pressurs raguiating REY Filtes, and 30pai
pressiire regulate, fov above grade instalaton.
02gpm-Sgpm
Rain Bird MOCFCAR
& Dripime Flush Vakie cap i eamprossion fifting 1
couplar,
i BiGETRD
On Sy Oparton e, s ten bt
lo] ik vl
et ol B! ncadon 16 o1 8- mireaton
tabimg with connecan Fting pra-inata)

Recewe Diphns
Rain Bird XFCY-08-18

1

b Dripiina Iaterals apaced at 187 apert, with
amittars offsat for Irangutar gtiarn, Clraat for
shavation changs. Specily XF inar fitings.

SYMBOL  MANUFACTURERMODELDESCRIFTION orv
Rain Bird PES 5
& 1,402, 2Pl ndutr Vobves, Low Pl
Gpurstmp Capabilty, Glbe Configuraion.
¥ Nico T-580-59-R-98-1 1

S stk e s of vabve
Huntar NODE100
Single Statron Cenlraller, Outloor, Battary Powsred.
] DG Lalching Solerun Included. Locate controbar par |
manfacturar's whiten speciicatons and wih
appraval from wner's autharred representatve.
Hunter MINLCLIK
& Rein Sentor, mount us noted, Locote sansor per 1
manUfacturer’s witien spec ficabons and wih
approval fom cwner's authonzed fepresentative,

Iigation Lateral Live” PVC: Schadule 40 785U,
— — — —— Imgaton Manine: FYC Schedule 50 8211

211

GROUP
Jondrapa crchiteciure
(505 borer avenue

tormgnee ot FO5GH

T Q7871055 F Q787929

DATE 06-25-21
SCALE AS SHOWN
DRAWNBY  8H
pHECKE DBY AA

REVISIONS/PLAN LOG
Revisioned 08-30-24 BY 5S

PROJECT AND CLIENT NAME

THE PLAZA APARTMENTS

5879 WEST PICO BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 20018

SHEET DESCRIPTION
FIRST FLOOR
IRRIGATION PLAN

SHEETNUMBER L-2.0 OF8
PROJECT NUMEER e
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NOTE:
1. REFER TO PLUMBING PLAN FOR POINT OF CONNECTION,
MINIMUM T COPPER WATER SUPPLY LINE REQUIRED AT EACH
POC ITH A MINIMUM 30 PS1 STATIC WATER PRESSURE.
2. CONTRACTGR TO VERIFY PRESSURE PRIOR TO BEGINNING G R O UupP
L — d andsoape anchitecture
border dvenue
tomanoe oo $OS0!
T 3Q7871055 F 3IQ7879291

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE THIRD FLOOR

SYMBOL MANUFAGTURERMODEL DESCRIPTION ary ]

Rain Bird 1800-5AM-PRS-1400 Flood
81k Bei%e  Flood Bubbler 8,0* popup weh check vaie and
pressure regulator

SMBOL MANUFACTURERMODEL/DESCRIPTION ary

Rain Bud XACZ.075.PRF
" Low Fiow Dip Conlrol Kit, 344” Low Flow Anti-Siphon.
Vaive, /4" prawaura reguiatng RBY Filtw, snd 30psi
proasure regulator, for sbove grade instaltation.
© 2pm-Sgpm.
Rain Brd MOCFCAP

2 Driphom Flih Vaivm cap in compraasn i
coplar,

Ra Brd OPERIND
©®  Cirosmomm e s DATE 06-25-21

clonrvisibiity when drip system iu char
minirium of 20041 ||mum\ruwrmnmnn SCALE AS SHOWN
ted,

‘ubing with connechon
DRAWNBY  SH
Arwa ta Recavs Driphos

Rain Bad XFCV.0918
XFCV On-Suface Landecepe Criphne wih SE CHECKEDBY AA
CeeyDity 53 pt hach Vet 09 GFY arters I
8t 16° 0., Dripha leterahs spaced at 16" epad, win

smdars offset lor brangular patiern. Great for
slevatian change, Spacdy XF insert ftings.

EYMBOL  MANUFACTURERMODELDESCRIMTION ar
2

Rain Bird PEB
T, 12, T Plashc Industisl Vatves  Low Flow REVISI.ONS.,P,LAN L& —
bt St Sessamidion Revisioned 09-30-24 BY 5§
Nibeo T-580-58-R-88-LL 3 —
Stainiees aterd ball valva shid off vatve
Huntar NODE-100

Stabon Controller, Ouiroor, Battery Povared.
TC Laching Solenoid Inchuded. Locate controfier per >
Panfachrar s wrian specatont o
‘approvel from owner's Buthoreed repressniative.

Mo

E

Hurist BINLCLIK
® Roin Sensor, mountas notsd. Locete sansorpar 3
maniacturer’s witten specficabons snd whh
Bporoval from owner s autherzed sopresentatve,

rtigation Lotwral Line PVC Schedule 40 278811,
— — — — Impution Msinfoe’ PVC Schedvle 80 153U,

€§c._::*
[y PROJECT AND CLIENT NAME

THE PLAZA APARTMENTS

! oo 5679 WEST PICO BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90018

G

SHEET DESCRIPTION

THIRD FLOOR
IRRIGATION PLAN

. T RICO BOULEVARD EXHIB'T “Au

PageNo. 25
Case No, DIR-2021- 9863-TOC-HCA
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AVENUE

A 7 HYDROZONE 2: MEDIUM
WATER USE TREES

| | F Y HYDROZONE 1: LOW

: arch|

' HYOROZONE 2: MEDIUM —. r
s 7R, | waTeR use sHRuBS
recture

% WATERUSETREES
| T
| 3 & [ |
1505 border qvenue
Jorranee cg KIS0
T IQ7871055 F Q76879291

=
>
~ I 7
!
‘//
=) ‘ | @ I, / f )
I L ) V¢ [ |
§ DATE 06-25-21
| SCALE AS SHOWN
@ DRAWN BY SH
I (@(ED BY AA_ o
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| REVISIONS/PLAN LOG
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THE PLAZA APARTMENTS

5879 WEST PICO BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90019
P|CO _________ Lo B BOULE\/ARD- SHEET DESCRIPTION
- FIRST FLOOR
R HYDROZONE MAP AND
13 A!l WATER CALCULATIONS
29

EXHIBIT

[WATER USE CALGUIATIONS
Wi information
Sita Tyne | Commerl | Aliowed STAR| 005 s U}
Seownl Boinchestv 3,301 ] Case No, DIR-2021-9863-TOC-HCA
migaton
nting Wrigation
L] Effiderny | KTAF{PF/E} ETAFu Area | Totdl Weat
Desesption Marthod e | Arsataaft) syl
Arens.
Wydrorone 10 ww | By 1
Fyorureen 2 | o8 | Weafive | feip |
- : 0 8 18 24 faat T
. S -— r— SHEETNUMBER L-2.2 OF 8
swoma[_d | __® | H’h L] | BROJECT NUMBER
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AVENUE

HYDROZONE 3: SPECIAL /,
LANDSCAPE AREA (5LA}
l 16 /

/- - HYDROZONE 1: LDW
<< WATER USE SHRUB
AND TREES

_.ig/

'/ LANDSCAPE AREA (SLA)

= ‘l(: 1]‘|L

TTPICO

ey

=0
I

EOULEVARD

EXHIBIT "A”

PageNo. 27 of
Casa No, DIR-2021-9863-TOCHCA,
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landscape architectune

1505 border gverwe
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T AQTBI0S5 F Q78792

DATE 06-25-21
SCALE AS SHOWN
DRAWNBY  SH

CHECKED BY AA

REVISIONS/PLAN LOG
Revisioned 09-30-24 BY S8
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THIRD FLOOR
HYDROZONE MAP
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(1) VALVE BOX WITH COVER: LEGEND |
10 DIAMETER VALVE B0
RAINBIRD VB-STD GO 24" O 30" OF DRIF TUBING I THE () LATERAL LINE-SIZE por | =] IV}
/ —(1) 3 R G RBER FLan
/ / ) ) tz @ Hanore //—ﬂ) s J (@ FINISH GRADE G R O U
—_— 12 INGH DEPTH OF 314 INGH ' D T Lo s pevmany (3) ECO INDICATOR DRIP landsocpe architedtune
7) T WASHED GRUSHED ROCK / INDICATOR HEAD
) 2 | §— % DRIPTUBING. avenue
| (@) Py union scH.80 ) (5) @ 112" MARLEX STREET fomoe cq 90501
~® i) T 307671055 F 3IQ7879291
PVC SCH, 80 NIPPLE,
® LENGTH AS REQUIRED, @ soumneme
LEGEND

(6) AL vaLve (D MINI GLIKSENSOR

@ POST OR SUITABLE
MOUNTING SURFACE

@ IRRIGATION CONTROLLER

ﬁé @ PUC MALE ADAPTER SCH.

% () Fimisn arAbETOR OF
(&)

/ ULCHZFOR SHRUBE 70 CONTROLLER ORRYRERFLAN T R
o UPON THE ROCK BCD.
[OT AREAS @ VALVE PER PLAN EXTEND GRAVEL INTB B0
I
(@) srick (10F 2) © Pvoman e
NOTE: FINISHED GRADE
1. BALL VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SHRUB AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED.
USE TEFLON TAPE ON ALL THREADED FITTINGS. DATE 05-25-21
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IRRIGATION NOTES:

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO CONFORM TO ACTUAL
FIELO CONDITIONS. EQUIPMENT SHOWN IN PAVED AREAS ARE FOR DESIGN CLARIFICATION ONLY AND SHALL BE INSTALLED.
WHENEVER POSSIBLE, WITHIN PLANTING AREAS OR LOCATED AS REQUESTED BY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO FURKNISH AND INSTALL THE IRRIGATION
SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IRRIGATION LEGEND, ANC AS DESCRIBED N THESE NOTES
AND N ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, DETAILS. AND/OR THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS. COSTS
INCURRED DUE TO ANY ADJUSTMENT, INCLUDING THOSE REQUESTED BY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, RELATIVE

TO THE LOCATION OR INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTCR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS PRICR TO SUBMITTING BID AND PRIOR TO COf

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

NATURE OF THE PLANS; THE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
EXISTING GONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

CLEARING AND GRUBBING: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND GRUB ALL LANDSCAPE
IMPROVEMENT AREAS TO A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES BELOW FINISHED GRADE. CLEARING AND
GRUBBING OPERATIONS SHALL REMOVE ALL NATURAL AND MAN MADE OBJECTS WITHIN THE
SOIL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL RODTS, GLODS AND STONES LARGER THAN 1*
GREATEST DIMENSION, POCKETS OF COARSE SAND, NOXIOUS WEEDS, STICKS, BRUSH AND
OTHER LITTER, FOOTINGS, ABANDONED PIPES AND UTILITY LINES, AND CONSTRUCTION
LITTER, ETC. ALL BULKING OF SOIL RESULTING FROM GRUBBING OPERATIONS SHALL BE
UNIFORMLY SPREAD AND COMPACTED TO GRADE OR REMOVED FROM THE SITE

INSTALLATION, IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST. THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON A MINIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE AND MAXIMUM GPM DEMAND, THE
GONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY THE MINIMUM QFERATING PRESSURE AT EAGH POINT OF CONNECTION PRIOR TO COMMENCING
INSTALLATION,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL SERVICES AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ANY DAMAGE INCURRED DURING HIS WORK,

PRIOR TO COMMENGING WORK ON THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE AN ON SITE CONFERENCE WITH THE
OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE TO DISCUSS THE USE OF MATERIALS, INSTALLATION METHODS, AND ANY CLARIFICATIONS,

THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND MAKE IRRIGATION CONNECTION AT BDTH ELECTRICAL AND WATER

SERVICE POINTS AS DESIGNATED BY BOTH THE GENERAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF THE OVER-ALL

PROJECT CONSTRUCTION.

8,  ALL IN GROUND NON-PRESSURE LINES SHALL BE PVC SCHEDULE 40 (MIN, 3/4") WITH PYC SCHEDULE 4D SOLVENT-WELD FITTINGS,
ALL IN GROUND PRESSURE MAINS SHALL BE SCH. 80 PVC WITH SCH 80 PYC FITTINGS. ALL IN GROUND NON-PRESSURE AND

PRESSURE LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTERS AND LAWN AREAS WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

THREADED FITTINGS AND RISERS SHALL BE SCHEDULE 80 PVC UNLESS OTHERWISE (NDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

10, ALL PIPES UNDER PAVED AREAS SHALL BE (NSTALLED IN QVERSIZED PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE SLEEVES PRIOR TO PAVING (MINIMUM
TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE IRRIGATION OR ELECTRICAL LINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS).

11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FLUSH ALL IRRIGATION LINES AND ADJUST ALL IRRIGATION HEADS AND DRIPLINE FOR 100% COVERAGE
AND TO PREVENT OVERSPRAY ONTO WALKS. WALLS. DRIVEWAYS. AND BUILDING.

12, BACKFLOW DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORAWINGS AND LOCAL PLUMBING CODE,
13, IRRIGATION HEADS IN AREAS ADJACENT TO WALKS, CURBS OR CTHER MOUNTABLE HARDSCAPE SHALL BE POP- UPS.

14, UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL HIS MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND WASTE AND DEBRIS TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

15, THE SPRINKLER INSTALLATION SHALL NOT BE DEEMED *COMPLETE® UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR HAS INSTALLED AND ADJUSTED ALL
SPRINKLER HEADS, VALVES. DRIPLINE, AND ALL RELATED SRRIGATICN EQUIPMENT TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER'S
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. AND HAS SUBMITTED APPROVED "AS-BUILT” DRAWINGS,

18.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, CONFERENCE AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE GITY FOR His
PORTION OF THE WORK,

17. RECIRCULATING WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FOR WATER FEATURES.

18, PRESSURE REGULATING DEVICES ARE REQUIRED IF WATER PRESSURE IS BELOWOR EXCEEDS THE RECOMMENDED PRESSURE OF
THE SPECIFIED {RRIGATION DEVICES,

19, CHECK VALVES OR ANTRDRAIN VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SPRINKLER HEADS WHERE LOW POINT DRAINAGE COULD OCCUR,

LOS ANGELES GREEN BUILDING CODE NOTES:

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA; 546 SF
0 SF TURF
WATER TYPE: POTABLE

1AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE AND SUBMIT A
COMPLETE LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE,

| StoNATURE DATE: 10-01-24

RECIRCULATING WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE USED FCR WATER FEATURES

AMINIMUM 3-INCH LAYER OF MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED ON ALL EXPCSED SOIL SURFACE OF PLANTING AREAS

EXCEPT TURF AREAS, CREEPING OR ROOTING GROUNDCOVERS, OR DIRECT SEEDING APPLICATION WHERE MULCH
IS CONTRAINDICATED,

FOR SOILS LESS THAN B% ORGANIC MATTER IN THE TOF 6 INCHES OF SOIL, COMPOST AT A RATE OF A MINIMUM OF
FOUR CUBIC YARDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF PERMEABLE AREA SHALL BE INCORPORATED TO A DEPTH OF 51X
INCHES INTO THE SOIL.

1HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE CRITERIA OF THE ORDINANCE AND APPLIED THEM FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF WATER
IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN PLANS,

SIGNATURE

L3 4 DATE: 10-01-24

A DIAGRAM OF THE IRRIGATION PLAN SHOWING HYDROZONES SHALL BE KEPT WITH THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER
FOR SUBSEQUENT MANAGEMENT PURPOSES,

ACERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION SHALL BE FILLED OUT AND CERTIFIED BY EITHER THE SIGNER OF THE LANDSCAPE.
PLANS, THE SIGNER OF THE IRRIGATION PLANS, OR THE LICENSED LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR THE PROJECT.

AN IRRIGATION AUDIT REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPEGTION,

AS
Y AT NC ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, TREES INDICATED "TO REMAIN® SHALL
BE PROTEGTED IN PLACE BY THE CONTRAGTOR.

QUANTITIES: PLANT AND MATERIAL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE FOR
CONTRACTOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND DO NOT LIMIT THE CONTRACTOR TO THOSE SPECIFIC
QUANTITIES. PRIOR TO BID SUBMITTAL CONTRACTGR SHALL VERIFY PLANT COUNTS AND
FURNISH THE QUANTITIES AS NECESSARY TO DO THE SPECIFIED WORK,

TOPSOIL: IN FORMERLY PAVED AREAS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE THE TOP 18 INCHES
AND BACK FILL WITH AN APPROVED CLASS “A* IMPORTED TOP SOIL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING
HEALTHY PLANT LIFE, IT SHALL BE OF A UNIFORM COMPOSITION AND STRUCTURE, FERTILE
AND FRIABLE SANDY LOAM CONTAINING AN AMOUNT OF CRGANIC MATTER NORMAL TO THE
REGICN, AND SHALL NOT BE INFESTED WITH NEMATCDES CR OTHER UNDESIRABLE INSECTS
AND PLANT DISEASE ORGANISMS. TOPSOIL SHALL BE FROM A SOURCE OESIGNATED BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE QUALITY OF THE TOPSOIL WITH A CERTIFIED
AGRICULTURAL SUITABILITY EVALUATION REPORT, SUBMIT THE EVALUATION REPORT TO THE
OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVAL 30 DAYS PRIOR TO ANY TOPSOIL
PURCHASE.

SOILS TESTING: TEST SOIL FOUND IN-PLACE IN THE DESIGNATED LANDSCAPE AREAS,
INCLUDING SOIL COMPACTED IN PLACE AS PART OF THE EARTHWORK. TEST SAMPLES OF
ON-SITE SCILS SHALL BE TAKEN UNDER THE SUPERVISION AND DIRECTION OF THE OWNER OR
THEIR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE {MAXIMUM OF 2 SAMPLES). SOIL AMENDMENTS SHALL
BE ADDED |N ACCORDANCE TO THE SOILS TESTING LABORATORY'S RECOMMENDATION UPON
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE OVWNER OR THEIR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. SOIL
AMENDMENTS SPECIFIED ARE A REQUIRED MINIMUM FOR BIDDING PURPOSES AND SHALL BE
MODIFIED IN ACCORDANGE TQ THE SOILS TEST WRITTEN RECOMMENDATIONS, ALONG WITH
SOIL TEST SAMPLES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE TESTING LABORATORY A COPY
OF THE PLANT LIST,

FINISHED GRADES: SHALL BE I' BELOW TOP OF SURROURDING HARD SURFACES FOR GROUND
COVER AREAS AND 2° IN LAWN AREAS,

SOIL PREPARATION
CROSS RIP SOILS AT LEAST 1 FOOT DEEP ON 12 INCH CENTERS,

AMEND ALL PLANTING ZONES, PREFARE PLANTING PITS AT LEAST TWICE AS WIDE AS THE
ROOTBALLS,

GENERAL SOIL PREPARATION ON A SQUARE FOOT BASIS, BROADCAST THE FOLLOWING
UNIFDRMLY; RATES ARE PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET FOR A B-INGH LIFT. IRKCORPORATE THEM
HOMOGENEQUSLY 8" DEEP,

+ AMMONIUM SULFATE (21-0-0) - 5 POUNDS

« POTASSIUM SULFATE (0-0-50) - 8 POUNDS

« TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE (0-45-0) - 4 POUNDS

+ AGRICULTURAL GYPSUM - 20 POUNDS

» ORGANIC SOIL AMENDMENT - ABOUT 3 CUBIC YARDS, SUFFICIENT FOR 3% TO 5% SOIL
ORBGANIC MATTER ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

FOR THE PREPARATION ON A VOLUME BASIS, HOMOGENEQUSLY BLEND THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS INTO THE SOIL, RATES ARE EXPRESSED PER CUBIC YARD:

AMMONIUM SULFATE (21-0-0) - 1/4 POUND
POTASSIUM SULFATE (08-0-50) - 1/3 POUND
TRIPLE SUPERPHOSPHATE (0-45-0) - 1/4 POUND
AGRICULTURAL GYPSUM - 1 POUND

ORGANIC SOIL AMENDMENT - ABOUT 15% BY VOLUME, SUFFICIENT FOR 3% TO 5% SOIL
ORGANIC MATTER ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS

P

ORGANIC SQiL AMENDMENT:

1. HUMUS MATERJAL SHALL HAVE AN ACID-SOLUBLE ASH CONTENT OF NO LESS THAN 8%
AND NO MORE THAN 20%. ORGANIC MATTER SHALL BE AT LEAST 50% ON A DRY WEIGHT

THE PH OF THE MATERIAL SHALL BE BETWEEN 8 AND 7.5,

THE SALT CONTENT SHALL BE LESS THAN 10 MILLIMHO/CM @ 25° C. ON A SATURATED

PASTE EXTRACT.

4, BORON CONTENT OF THE SATURATED EXTRACT SHALL BE LESS THAN 1.0 PART PER

MILLION,

SILICON CONTENT (ACID-INSOLUBLE ASH} SHALL BE LESS THAN 50%.

CALCIUM CARBONATE SHALL NOT BE PRESENT IF TO BE APPLIED ON ALKALINE SOILS.

TYPES OF ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS ARE COMPOSTS, MANURES, MUSHROOM COMPOSTS,

STRAW, ALFALFA, PEAT MOSSES ETC. LOW IN SALTS, LOW IN HEAVY METALS, FREE FROM

WEED SEEDS, FREE OF PATHOGENS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS.

8, COMPOSTED WOOD PRODUCTS ARE CONDITIONALLY ACCEPTABLE [STABLE HUMUS
MUST BE PRESENT], WOOD BASED PRODUCTS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE WHICH ARE BASED
ON RED WOOD OR CEDAR.

9. SLUDGE-BASED MATERIALS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

10. CAREON:NITROGEN RATIO IS LESS THAN 2!

11, THE COMPOST SHALL BE AEROBIC WITHOUT MALODOROUS PRESENCE OF

DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS.

THE MAXIMUM PARTICLE SIZE SHALL BE 0.5 INCH, 80% OR MORE SHALL PASS ANQ. 4

SCREEN FOR SOIL AMENDING,

a1

Npw

8

MAXIMUM TOTAL PERMISSIBLE POLLUTANT GONGENTRATIONS IN AMENDMENT N PARTS
PER MILLION ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS:

ARSENIC 12 COPPER 100 SELENIUM 20

CADMIUM 15 LEAD 200 SILVER 10

CHROMIUM 300 MERCURY 10 VANADIUM 50

COBALT 5D MOLYBDENUM 20 zING 300
NICKEL 100

HIGHER AMOUNTS OF SALINITY OR BORON MAY BE PRESENT IF THE SOILS ARE TO BE
PRE-LEACHED TG RECUCE THE EXCESS OR IF THE PLANT SPECIES WILL TOLERATE THE
SALINITY AND/OR BORON,

IRRIGATE DEEPLY TO HELP LOWER ALKALINITY AND SODIUM. BALANCE SOIL MOISTURE WATH
SOIL AERATION, WHEN THE ALKALINITY AND SODIUM ARE LOWER, DO NOT QVER LEACH AND
REMOVE ESSENTIAL MINERALS,

FOR SITE MAINTENANGE, APPLY AMMONIUM SULFATE (21-0-0) AT 5 POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE
FEET ABOUT GNCE PER QUARTER. MONITOR THE SITE WITH PERICING SOIL TESTING. ADJUST
THE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM AS NEEDED.

PLANT MATERIALS: PROVIDE PLANTS OF THE SPECIES, KINDS, SIZES, AND SPACING, ETC., AS
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, PLANTS SHALL BE SYMMETRICAL, TYPICAL FOR VARIETY AND
SPECIES, SOUND, HEALTHY. VIGOROUS, FREE FROM PLANT DISEASE, INSECT PESTS OR THEIR
EGGS, AND SHALL HAVE HEALTHY, NORMAL RODT SYSTEMS, WELL FILLING THEIR
CONTAINERS, BUT NOT TO THE POINT OF BEING ROOT BOUND.

MULCH: INSTALL 3" OF SBREDDED FIR OR CEDAR BARK (WALK-ON) IN ALL PLANTING AREAS
EXCEPT TURF/LAWN AREAS AND STREET TREEWELLS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE
PLANS.

APPLICATION OF PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDES: AFTER FINISH GRADING AND IMMEDIATELY
AFTER PLANTING TREAT ALL NON-SEEDED PLANTING AREAS WITH A PRE-EMERGENT WEED
AND GRASS SEED CONTROL AGENT; APPLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, (DYMID, EPTAM, BETASAN).

PLANT MAINTENANCE PERIOD: UPON COMPLETION OF ALL PLANTING OPERATIONS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST A PRE-MAINTENANCE FINAL INSPECTION BY THE OWNER'S
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, UPON ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY THE DWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMMENCE A MAINTENANCE PERIOD OF 90
CALENDAR DAYS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

AKEEP ALL PLANTED AREAS FREE OF DEBRIS, WEEDS AND CULTIVATED AT INTERVALS NOT
TO EXCEED 10 DAYS.

B.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY AN 8-8-4 COMMERCIAL SLOW RELEASE FERTILIZER TO
ALL PLANTING AREAS AT THE RATE OF 30 POUNDS FER 1,000 SQUARE FEET UPON
COMPLETION OF THE GROUND COVER PLANTING AND AT 30-DAY INTERVALS THEREAFTER
UNTIL THE END OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD, THOROUGHLY WATER ALL PLANTING
AREAS FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF FERTILIZER,

C.REPLACE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE PLANTS THAT SHOW SIGNS OF FAILURE TO GROW AT
ANY TIME DURING THE CONTRACT PERIOD OR THOSE PLANTS SO INJURED OR DAMAGED
50 AS TO RENDER THEM UNSUITABLE FOR THE PURPOSE INTENDED, PROVIOE
REPLACEMENT PLANTS OF THE SAME TYPE AND SIZE TO MATCH ADJACENT LIKE PLANTS.
FURNISH PLANT MATERIAL AND FERTILIZER AS SPEGIFIED AND SUBJEGT TO A 30 DAY
ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER,

D.UPON COMPLETION OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE A
POST-MAINTENANCE  FINAL  INSPECTION WATH THE OWNER'S  AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE, SHOULD THE SITE BE IN A CONDITION THAT IS UNACCEPTABLE TO THE
OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, THE TERMS OF THE MAINTENANCE PERICD MAY
BE EXTENDED UNTIL THE CONDITION OF THE LANDSCAPE WORK IS SATISFACTORY. FINAL
PAYMENT WILL BE WITH HELD, UNTIL ALL VWORK 18 SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED,

E.WHEN LAWN HAS BEEN SPECIFIED PERFORM THE FIRST MOWING OF LAWN AREAS WHEN
THE GRASS IS 2- % INGHES HIGH AND REPEAT AS OFTEN AS IS NEGESSARY TO MAINTAIN
THE LAWN AT A HEIGHT OF 2-INCHES. IN NO CASE SHALL THE LAWN BE CUT LOWER THAN
1-1/2-INCHES [N HEIGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

F.QUARANTEES: THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL WARRANT ALL WORK FOR A PERIOD OF ONE
YEAR FROM DATE OF THE FINAL POST-MAINTENANCE INSPECTION ACCEPTANCE, ALL
PALMS SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS, ALL TREES SHALL BE
WARRANTED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AND ALL SHRUBS SHALL BE WARRANTED FOR A
PERIOD OF 8 MONTHS, THE WARRANTY DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS DAMAGED DUE TO
OWNER NEGLEGT OR ACTS OF GOD.
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